
Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-1: 

Provide copies of each of the following, and when appropriate, provide in Excel 

spreadsheet format with all formulas, rows, and columns fully accessible and unprotected. 

Employee names should be redacted from all documents. 

a. The general ledger in Excel spreadsheet format for the years ended December 31, 

2021, 2022, and year-to-date 2023. 

b. The trial balance in Excel spreadsheet format for the years ended December 31, 

2021, 2022, and year-to-date 2023. 

Response: Please see Exhibit 1. 

Witness: Ted Woods, Certified Public Accountant (CPA)  

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff's First Request for Information 

EXHIBIT#l 



North Manchester Water Association 

General Ledger 

2021 2022 2023 

Operating Revenues $1,024,791.38 $1,007,845.92 $508,159.33 

Operating Expenses $952,874.13 $934,381.65 $471,813.95 

Depreciation Expenses $107,074.00 $111,254.00 $54,582.00 
Taxes other than income $48,845.08 $23,780.56 $18,156.41 

Utility Operating Expenses $1,108,793.21 $1,069,416.21 $544,552.36 

Utility Operating income -$84,001.83 -$61,570.29 -$72, 738.41 

Total Uti lity Operating income -$84,001.83 -$61,570.29 -$72, 738.41 
Interest and Dividend Income $34.74 $45.76 $40.00 

Total Other income and Deductions $3,474.00 $45.76 $40.00 

Interest Expense $37,895.42 $17,515.82 $8,700.00 

Total Int erest Expense $37,895.42 $17,515.82 $8,700.00 
Net income before Cont ributions -$121,862.51 -$79,040.35 -$81,438.41 



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-2: 

Provide certificates of insurance and most recent invoices for general liability, workers’ 

compensation, automobile, property, and casualty for 2021, 2022, and 2023. 

Response: Please see Exhibit 2. 

Witness: Ted Woods, CPA   

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff's First Request for Information 

EXHIBIT #2 



EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE 
DATE (MM/OD/YYYY): 8/21/2023 

THIS IS EVIDENCE THAT THE INSURANCE AS IDENTIFIED BELOW HAS BEEN ISSUED, IS IN FORCE, AND CONVEYS ALL Tl-IE RIGHTS AND 
PRM.EGESAFFORDEDUNDERTHEPOUCY 

PRODUCER COMPANY 

KENlUCKY LEAGUE OF CITES KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF CITIES INSURANCE SERVICES 
100 E. VINE ST SUITE 800 
LEXINGTON, KY 40507-3700 
(859) 977-3700 

CODE; I SUB CODE: 

AGENCY LOAN NUMBER: POLICY NUMBER: 
CUSTOMER ID#: P6127-2023-23529 

INSURED: North Manchester Water Association, Inc. EFFECTIVE DATE: EXPIRATION DATE: 

7361 N, Highway 421 7/1/2023 7/1/2024 
Manchester, KY 40962 

caffi\JUED UNTIL □ 
'TERMNATED F CHEa<ED 
THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED: 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
LOCATIONAJESCRIPTION 
BUILDINGS, CONTENTS, AND SCHEDULED PROPERTY OF THE Nor1h Manchester Water Association, Inc. LISTED WITH THE COMPANY 

I Ex h ,·k ,'-t. I 
COVERAGE INFORMATION LIMITS 

COVERAGESl'PERILSIFORMS 

2 
AMOUNT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTBl.P 

SUBJECT TO POLICY SUBLIMrrs. CONDrTION LACEMENT 
COST AND TIME ELEMENT ON PROPERTY DI TOTAL 
VALUES OF: 

s2.ns,674 $500 
*FLOOD DEDUCTIBLE (ZONES B, C. & X ONLY) = $25,000 PER OCCURRENCE 
"EARTHQUAKE DEDUCTIBLE= $25,000 OR 2% OF TIV'S FOR EACH DAMAGED LOCATION PER 
OCCURRENCE 

REMARKS {Including Spe1:ial Conditions) 

Building & Contents= $2,6n,soo /Equipment= $99,174 

CANCELLATION 

THIS POLICY IS SUBJECT TO THE PREMIUMS, FORMS, AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD. SHOULD THE POLICY BE 
TERMINATED, THE COMPANY WILL GIVE Tl-IE ADDmONAL INTEREST IDENTIFIED BELON -1lL DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE AND WILL SEND 
NOTIFICATION OF ANY CHANGES TO THE POLJCY1HAT WOULD AFFECT THAT ltlITEREST, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS OR 
AS REQUIRED BY LAW. 

ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
NAME AND ADDRESS MORTGAGEE ADDITIONAL INSURED 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. LOSSPAYEE 
7361 N. Highway 421 LOAN# 
Manchester, KY 40962 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

s~~L~ 



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DATE 
8111/2023 

PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF 

KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF cmES INSURANCE SERVICES INFORMATION ONLY AND CONVEYS NO RIGHTS UPON 
100 E. VINE STREET SUITE 800 THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT 
LEXINGTON, KY 40507-3700 AMEND, EXTEND, OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 

PHONE:(859)-977-3700 
BY THE POLIOES BELOW. 

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE 
.· .. ··-··········· .. , ... _, ........................................ _. ...... ___ ............... -... -...... -....................................... , .............................................. .................. , ... ~ .. ,.,_ ···········-···········-·· .. , -._····"'''''"'"' '''''''-"'' ''"''''''''' ''"'''''''' ........ - ....... __ 
INSURED i 

COMPANY KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF CITIES INSURANCE 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. ' A SERVlCES 
7361 N. Highway 421 ' ................... , ... -........ , _,,, ...... _ ,,,_,~······"'' ' '''' ........... ,,, .......... ,.,_,_,,, 

Manchester. KY 40962 ' 
COMPANY 

B 
ATIN:Ie.d.dy,.G . .W.QQl1s •. CF.'A ... -...... .................. ,, ... ,~~-.. , ................. ,,,..,_., ..... .._. ........... ,_ .. , . ......................... - •. , ......... ............. - .. ·- ·--····----···-· .. ····-·····•-•»"''"'"' '"' '"'''"''"'''" 

COVERAGES 
, ......... -.. -........... - ............................... , _, ...................... , .. , .. _ ,,, .................................. ................ ~ . ., .............. ,.,_ .,, ....................... .. .................. - ... , ............................... , .............. - ........ , .. --····••» .................................. ,_, __ , ........... 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POL ICY PERIOD 
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM, OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OntER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, TI-IE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

co POLICY POLICY 

LlR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE EXPIRATION LIMITS 

DATE DATE 

A GENERAL LIABILITY iGENERAl AGGREGATE UNLIMITED 
_lL COMMERCIAi. GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-Cm.IP/OP AGG UNLIMITED 

_ a.AJMSMADE _JLOCCUR PERSONAL & ADV INJURY INCLUDED 
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT L6127•2023·23528 7/1/2023 7/1/2024 
PUBllC OFACIALS EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000 

_ LAW ENFORCEMENT FIRE DAMAGE !Anv one flre1 $100,000 

MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $1 ,000,000 
...:t,._ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person 
_ALL OWNED AUTOS L6127-2023-23528 7/1/2023 7/1/2024 BOOIL Y INJURY (Per 

SCHEDULED AUTOS 
_ HIRED AUTOS 

accidentl 

NON-OWNED AUTOS PROPERlY DAMAGE 

CRIME LIABILITY LIMIT 
_FORGERY OR Ai. TERATION 

-········- ···"~""·-···-· ........... 
DEDUCTIBLE 

_THEFT.DISAPPEARANCE ANO DESTRUCTION 
...... , ........................... ................................... 

LIMIT INSIDE PREMISES • ··-······"· ···-··•-<>••····· 

DEDUCTIBLE 
LIMIT OUTSIDE PREMISES 
DEDUCTIBLE 

ou,, .. ,,-,0000~•-• • • -~••---• • • M .................................. ..... .......... , ... , ............ - ········•·"····-··- ··""······-·"--·· -··-····-······"······ ...... 
_PUBLIC EMPLOYEE DISHONESTY LIMIT 

DEDUCTIBLE 
· ··•-«••···"··· .. ••·••• .. ··"'······-··"···· ........... , ...... ,. .......... - ............ , ........................ ....... , .................................... ·-····---·--···· ·-······ .. ··"'··"·· ... ··-···· 

LIMIT 
......... .,. ... -~·-·-···"··-~········ 

_MONEY ORDERS & COUNTERFErT PAPER CURRENCY 
COVERAGE DEDUCTIBLE 

A WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND STATUTORY LIMITS 

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY EACH ACCIDENT $4,000,000 
THE PROffilETOR/ WSl 27-2023-23074 7/1/2023 7/ 1/2024 DISEASE/POLICY L IMIT $4,000,000 
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE f\lCLUOED 
OFFICERS ARE: EXCLUOEO DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE $4,000,000 

A PHYSICAL DAMAGE L6127-2023-23528 7/112023 7/112024 

A PUBLIC OFFICIALS L6127-2023-23528 7/112023 7/112024 LIMIT $1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSILOCATIONSNEHICLESISPECIAL ITEMS 

CERTIFICA'll! Hell.DER CANcei.l.ATioN 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE OE SCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO 
MAIL 10 DAYS WRITTEN Nonce TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED 

TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO 

North Mancheste.r Wate.r Association, Inc. OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS, 

7361 N. Highway 421 OR REPRESENTATIVES. 

Manchester, KY 40962 AUTttORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE 

s~~kh 



EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE 
DATE (MM/OO/YYYY): 8/21/2023 

THIS IS EVIDENCE TI--lAT THE INSURANCE AS IDENTIFIED Baow HAS BEEN ISSUED, IS IN FORCE, AND CONVEYS ALL iHE R.IGHTS AND 
PRMLEGES AFFORDED UNDER THE POLICY 

PRODUCER COMPANY 

KENTIJCKY LEAGUE OF CITIES KENTIJCKY LEAGUE OF CITIES INSURANCE SERVICES 
100 E. VINE ST SUITE 800 
LEXINGTON, KY 40507-3700 
(859) 977-3700 

COOE; I SUB CODE: 

AGENCY LOAN NUMBER: POLICY NUMBER: 
CUSTOMER ID#: P6127-2022-22120 

INSURED: North Manchester Water Association, Inc. EFFECTIVE DATE: EXPIRATION DATE: 

7361 N. Highway421 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 
Manchester, KY 40962 

C,Q\lTNUED LM"IL □ 
TERMINATED F a-Ea<ED 
iHIS REPI.ACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED: 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
LOCAllONiOESCRlPTION 
BUILDINGS, CONTENTS, AND SCHEDULED PROPERTY OF THE North Manchester Water Association, Inc. LISTED WITH THE COMPANY 

COVERAGE INFORMATION LIMITS 

COVERAGES/PERILS/FORMS AMOUNT OF INSURANCE DEOUCTB.P 

SUBJECT TO POLICY SUBLIMITS, CONDfTONS, AND EXCl.USIONS, DIRECT LOSS REPLACEMENT 
COST AND TIME ELEMENT ON PROPERTY DECLARED TO THE COMPANY AS HAVING TOTAi.. 
VALUES OF: 

$2,767,658 $500 
'FLOOD DEDUCTIBLE (ZONES B, C. & X ONLY)= $25,000 PER OCCURRENCE 
•EARTHQUAKE DEDUCTIBLE= $25,000 OR 2% OF TIV'S FOR EACH DAMAGED LOCATION PER 
OCCURRENCE 

REMARKS (Including Spei:lal Condlttons) 

Buildings & Contents= $2,677,500 / Equipment= $90,158 

CANCELLAllON 

THIS POLICY IS SUBJECT TO THE PREMIUMS, FORMS, AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD. SHOULD THE POLICY BE 
TERMINATED, iHE COMPANY WILL GIVE ll-lE ADOITTONAL INTEREST OENTIFIED BELOW --1Q_ DAYS WRITTEN NOT~ DWILL SEND 
NOTIFICATION OF ANY CHANGES TO THE POLICY 1HAT WOULD AFFECT THATINTEREST, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LICY PROVISIONS OF 
AS REQUIRED BY LAW. 

ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
NAME AND ADDRESS I MORTGAG1:E I I ADDITIONAL INSURED 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. I LOSSPAYEE I l 
7361 N. Highway 421 LOAN# 
Manchester, KY 40962 

Alffi!ORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

S~a.+-L6-



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE OAlE 
8121/2023 

PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF 

KEN11.JCKY LEAGUE OF CITIES l'JSURANCE SERVICES INFORMATION ONLY AND CONVEYS NO RIGHTS UPON 
100 E. VINE S1REET, SUITE 800 THE CERTIFICATE HOlDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT 
LEXINGTON, KY 40507-3700 AMEND, EXTEND, OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 

PHCJE:(859)-977-3700 
BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE 
~•-•••• .. -• .. ooo•••·••••••••"••----••••· •-•••••· ••••••••"•••"••~•--• ••·"M <<O .. OO- •• • - • <o .. ,,.,o,,o,o••••·•- •<••"•-••""'' ' '-~--•- ••- ••••••"•-••- •"-• - •-• .... -................ ~--......................................... -.......... _., ............................................................. -... , ... 
INSURED COMPANY KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF CmES NSURANCE 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. A SERVICES . ·-···········"····-·-···., _ .. , .... ,.~ ---~-·-····~-··· .......... ,. ................................................................. 7361 N. Highway 421 ' 
Manchester, KY 40962 ' COMPANY 

' B 
AilN.:IeddY,.G . .W®.d.s .. CP8 ·············- · .. ··-·····-.. · ..... .............. -................ ,,, __ _., ........ ,.,_,, .................... -....... __ , .. , ................................. ~,, ..................... , ... -........................................... _. ············-····---.. ,._, ,, ... , 
COVERAGES .................................. , .. , .................. -........ ,., ............... , 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM, OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

co POLICY POLICY 

LTR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE EXPIRATION LIMITS 

DATE DATE 

A GENERAL UABILl1Y GENERAL AGGREGATE UNLIMITED 
i..A-COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABLITY PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG UNLIMITED 

_Cl.AIMS MADE ..X.OCCUR PERSONAL & ADV INJURY INCLUDED 
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT L6127-2022-22119 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 
PUBLIC OFFICIALS EACH OCCURRENCE $1 ,000,000 

_ lAW ENFORCEMENT FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire $100,000 
MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $1,000,000 
..X.ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person 
_ALL O\/'INED AUTOS L61 27-2022-22119 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 BODILY INJURY (Per 
-~=~~~UTOS accident) 

- NON-OWNED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE 

CRIME LIABILITY LIMIT 

e:----~ORGERY OR Al TERATION ........................................ _ .............. , DEDUCTIBLE ............................................ ................. -.. , ............. .................................. ..................................................... , ....... .................................... 
_THEFT, DISAPPEARANCE AND DESTRUCTION LIMIT INSIDE PREMISES 

DEDUCTIBLE 
LIMIT OUTSIDE PREMISES 
DEDUCTIBLE ......................... , .. _ .. , .......................... --.·-···-···"···· ... -. , ................... ,, .. ....... ...... ·················"······ · .. ·-··· .. -, ..... ...................... ................ , . ,_ ............. ............................................................. ............................... ....... 

_PUBLIC EMPLOYEE DISHONESTY LIMIT 
DEDUCTIBLE ............................................. - ,,, .. , .......... ,- ,, ....... ,, ,,, .. _ ,,. ......................................... ... ,, ,., .................................. -... .. .......... .......... . ......... .................................. . ................................................. ,_ ......... . ...... , ............................ 

MONEY ORDERS & COUNTERFEIT PAPER CURRENCY - LIMIT 
COVERAGE DEDUCTIBLE 

A WORKERS' COMPENSATION ANO STA TUT ORY LIMITS 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY EACH ACCIDENT $ .C,000,000 
THE PROPRIETOR/ W6127-2022-21726 7/1/2022 7/ 1/2023 DISEASE/POLICY LIMIT $ .C,000,000 
PARTNERSEXECUTIVE INCLUDED 
OFFICERS ARE: - EXCLUDED DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE S 4,000,000 

A PHYSICAL DAMAGE L6127-2022-22119 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 

A PUBLIC OFFICIALS L6127-2022-22119 7/1/2022 711/2023 LIMIT $1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONSNEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS 

cERT'ri=lcATE HOU>ER CANCELLATION 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO 
MAIL 10 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED 

TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO I\IAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS, 

7361 N. Highway 421 OR REPRESENTATIVES. 

Manchester, KY 40962 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Svia...-~h 



EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE 
DATE (MM/00/YYYY): 8/21/2023 

THIS IS EVIDENCE THAT THE INSURANCE AS IDENTIFIED BELOW Hf,.S BEEN ISSUED, IS IN FORCE, AND CONVEYS All 11-lE RIGHTS AND 
PRM£GES AFFORDED UNDER THE POLICY 

PROOUCER COMPANY 

KENTIJCKY LEAGUE OF CfrlES KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF CITIES INSURANCE SERVICES 
100 E. VINE ST SUITE 800 
LEXINGTON, KY 40507-3700 
(859) 977-3700 

CODE: I SUB CODE: 

AGENCY LOAN NUMBER: POLICY NUMBER: 
CUSTOMER ID#: ?6127-2021-20545 

INSURED: North Manchester Water Association, Inc. EFFECTIVE DATE: EXPIRATION DATE: 

7361 N. Highway 421 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 
Manchester, KY 40962 

CCNTNUEDU'ITlL □ 
TERMINA113) F CHEO<ED 
1HIS REPI..ACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED: 

PROPERTY INFORMATklN 
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
BUILDINGS, CONTENTS, AND SCHEDULED PROPERTY OF THE North Manchester Water Association, Inc. LISTED WITH THE COMPANY 

COVERAGE INFORMATION LIMITS 

COVERAGES/PERILS/FORMS AMOUNT OF INSURANCE DEDUCTBLE" 

SUBJECT TO POLICY SUBLIMITS, CONDITIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS, DIRECT LOSS REPLACEMENT 
COST AND TIME ELEMENT ON PROPERTY DECLARED TO THE COMPANY AS HAVING TOTAL 
VALUES OF: 

$1,377,702 $500 
*FLOOD DEDUCTIBLE (ZONES 8, C, & X ONLY)= $25,000 PER OCCURRENCE 
•EARTHQUAKE DEDUCTIBLE= $25,000 OR 2% OF TN'S FOR EACH DAMAGED LOCATION PER 
OCCURRENCE 

REMARKS (Including Special Conditions) 

Buildings & Contents = $1 ,295,740 I Equipment = $81,962 

CANCELLATION 

THIS POLICY IS SUBJECT TO THE PREMIUMS, FORMS, AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD. SHOULD 11-lE POLICY BE 
TERMINATED, THE COMPANYWR.L GIVE THEADDmONAL INTEREST IDENTIFIED BELOW~ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE AND WILL SEND 
NOT!FlCATlON OF ANY CHANGES TO THE POLICY THAT WOULD AFFECT THAT INTEREST, IN CCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS OR 
AS REQUIRED BY LAW. 

ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
NAME AND ADDRESS I MORTGAGEE I I AODfTlONAL INSURED 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. I LOSSPAYEE I l 
7361 N. Highway 421 LOAN# 
Manchester, KY 40962 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

s~~L~ 



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE OA'IE 
8/21/2023 

PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF 

KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF crrlEs INSURANCE SERVICES INFORMATION ONLY AND CONVEYS NO RIGHTS UPON 
100 E. VINE STREET SUITE 800 THE CER11FICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT 
LEXINGTON, KY 40507-3700 AMEND, EXTEND, OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 

PHCN::(859)-977-3700 
BY THE P0LIOES BELOW. 

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE 
.......................... -••••••••••••-•••_, ... , ••• , .,o-••••••-••o,o .. --.. , - , .•o-•••••••••••H•• ..... • - ••• ~ •••,OO, ....... •o < 00 0000 .... 0 0•<< 00 _0 .......... -...,,,, .. , , ....... ,, , _,,., ,, .. ooo ,<OOo O .. , .............. ,.,O .. , o , .. >><•••"•"' • ••• ••• ...... • o oO,o , - 0 .......................... . .......... ,.,o,00000000000000 .. 000 0 00 .. 0 .... 00000 .. ,0 

INSURED i COMPANY KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF crrJEs INSURANCE 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. ! ............... A ............... SERVICES ...... ············"··· -...................... 
7361 N. Highway 421 
Manchester, KY 40962 ~ COMPANY 

B 
ATIN.:Ie.ddy.G . .W.ood.s •. Cf.'A. ..................... ' ...... .. .................. ~ .................. -........ -·-••·······"····-··-"···-··--·····-····-·-··"·······-.. ····"···-·-···-·-·-···········"••· ... , ..... ~ .................................................. ____ , __ .,., ....................... 
COVERAGES 

........... _ ............. _,,, ...... -, ....... ~ ................. ,_-····-···- ····-~····-·· .. ····-······"·· .. ,,. _______ , _ _ ,,._ .. _,,,~ ---···-··~·········--·······-·····-·- ··"············-·--·-
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM, OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

co POLICY POLICY 
lYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE EXPIRATION LIMITS 

LTR DATE DATE 
A GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE UNLIMITED 

_lLCOMMERCIAI. GENERAL LIABlUTY PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG UNLIMITED 
_ CLAIMS MADE .L.,OCCUR PERSONAL & ADV INJURY INCLUDED - OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT L6127•2021-20544 711/2021 7/1/2022 
PUBLIC OFACIAI.S EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000 - LAW ENFORCEMENT FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) S 100,000 -

MED EXP (Ally one person l $5,000 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $1 ,000,000 
..lL»IYAUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person 
_AU. OWNED AUTOS L6127-2021-20544 7/1/2021 711/2022 BODILY INJURY (Per 
_ SCHEDULED AUTOS 

accident) HIREOAUTOS - NON-OWNED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE 

CRIME LIABILITY LIMIT 
_FORGERY OR ALTERATION DEDUCTIBLE 

_ THEFT, DISAPPEARANCE AND DESTRUCTION 
............................................ ................................... .. -................... - ........ 

LIMIT INSIDE PREMISES •• 
............................ , ....... 

DEDUCTIBLE 
LIMIT OUTSIDE PREMISES 
DEDUCTIBLE ............................. , .. ., ............................................. -... ---·······----·····-···· . .... , .. --·········--· .. ····-··"·' ................... ~ ......... - --~-... .......... --~···- i:iMiT 

.......... -..... ~ . , ............ -... -.... ··-·····"··--······-····-
_ PUBLIC EMPLOYEE DISHONESTY 

DEDUCTIBLE 
,. .. ,., ... , ,,,,.,,.,.,.,,,,, ,.,0,0-•••••'"•'••••""""'••••••.,uo,.,••- ''"'"'~••••••••••'"' '"""'"•••••• ••••• .................... ,, ....................... .................................. . ................. -... , ... -..... ....... .. .......................... ~ ... 

MONEY ORDERS & COUNTERFEIT PAPER CURRENCY LIMIT 
- COVERAGE DEDUCTIBLE 

A WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND ST A TUT ORY LIMITS 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY EACH ACCIDENT $4,000,000 
THS PROPRIETOR/ W6127•2021-20426 7/ 1/2021 7/1/202.2 DISEASE/POLICY LIMIT S 4,000,000 
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE INClUDEO 
OFFICERS ARE: _ EXCLUDED DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE t 4,000,000 

A PHYSICAL DAMAGE L6127-2021·20544 7/112021 7/1/202.2 

A PUBLIC OFFICIALS L6127-2021-20544 7/112021 7/ 1/2022 LIMIT $1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONSNEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS 

CERTlflCA~ HOlDfR CANCELLATION 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO 

- MAIL 10 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED 

TO THE LEFT. BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS, 

7361 N. Highway 421 OR REPRESENTATIVES. 

Manchester, KY 40962 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

s~~~h 



_........._ Insurance 
~Services 

E.I.N. 611123333 
Telephone: (800) 8764552 

(859) 977-3700 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 
Teddy G. Woods, CPA 
305 Main Street 

Liability Invoice 

Invoice date 7/3/2023 

Invoice Number L6127-2023-23528-00 

Previous Balance $0 

Payments $ 0.00 

New Billings $6,753.78 
Current Balance $6,753.78 

Make check payable and mail to: 

Manchester, KY 40962 Kentucky League of Cities Insurance Services 
P.O. Box 34108 

Lexington, KY 40588 

lnvoicePolicy Number: L6127-2023-23528 Policy Effective: 7/1/2023 
Policy Type: Liability 

Date Item 
6/1/2023 Previous Balance 
6/1/2023 Policy# L6127-2023-23528 Billing 1 of 2 

Unless Payment is received when due, coverage provided by this 
policy may be cancelled for non-payment In accordance with the 

insurance contract. 

Amount Due By 7/18/2023 

Crystal Messer-McQueen DBA Keylife Principle Brokerage 
1374 Highway 192 East, 
Suite 200 
London, KY 40741 

Original Invoice 

Amount 

$0 

6,753.78 

$6,753.78 



_......._ Insurance 
~Services 

E.I.N. 611123333 

Telephone: (800) 876-4552 
(859) gn-3100 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 
Teddy G. Woods, CPA 
305 Main Street 

Property Invoice 

Invoice date 7/3/2023 

Invoice Number P6127-2023-23529-00 

Previous Balance $0 

Payments $ 0.00 

New Billings $3,233.04 

Current Balance $3,233.04 

Make check payable and mail to: 

Manchester, KY 40962 Kentucky League of Cities Insurance Services 
P.O. Box 34108 

Lexington, KY 40588 

lnvolcePolicy Number: P6127-2023-23529 Policy Effective: 7/1/2023 
Policy Type: Property 

Date Item 

6/1/2023 Previous Balance 
6/1/2023 Policy# P6127-2023-23529 Billing 1 of 2 

Unless Payment ls received when due, coverage provided by this 
policy may be cancelled for non-payment in accordance with the 

insurance contract. 

Amount Due By 7/18/2023 

Crystal Messer-McQueen OBA Keylife Principle Brokerage 
1374 Highway 192 East, 
Suite 200 
London, KY 40741 

Original Invoice 

Amount 

$ 0 

3,233.04 

$3,233.04 



-~ Insurance 
~ Services 

Workers' Comp Invoice 

E.I.N. 611238903 

Telephone: (800) 876-4552 
(859) 977-3700 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 
Teddy G. Woods, CPA 

Invoice date 7/3/2023 
Invoice Number W61 27-2023-2307 4-00 

Previous Balance $ 0 

Payments $0.00 
New Billings $2,582.59 

Current Balance $2,582.59 

305 Main Street Make check payable and mail to: 

Manchester, KY 40962 Kentucky League of Cities Insurance Services 
P.O. Box 34108 

Lexington, KY 40588 

lnvoicePolicy Number: W6127-2023-23074 Policy Effective: 7/1 /2023 
Policy Type: Workers' Comp 

Date Item 

6/1/2023 Previous Balance 
6/1/2023 Policy # W6127-2023-2307 4 Billing 1 of 2 

Unless Payment ls received when due, coverage provided by this 
policy may be cancelled tor non-payment in accordance with the 

insurance contract. 

Amount Due By 7/18/2023 

Crystal Messer-McQueen DBA Keylife Principle Brokerage 
1374 Highway 192 East, 
Suite 200 
London, KY 40741 

Original Invoice 

Amount 

$ 0 
2,582.59 

$2,582.59 



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-3: 

Provide a description of all employee benefits, other than salaries and wages, paid to or 

on behalf of each employee for the calendar years 2022. Supplemental coverage for which the 

employee pays 100 percent of the cost should also be included. Employee names should be 

redacted from all documents. 

a. Provide a copy of one invoice for 2023 for each employee benefit described 

above. 

Response: Please see Exhibits 3 and 4. 

Witness: Ted Woods, CPA  

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff's First Request for Information 

EXHIBIT#3 



...-' 

,.,-···.,. Group ID: 00000324 
,,// SubGroup ID: 0000 Invoice Number: 146258605 

.,r 

... 
IQ 
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Anthem+.W 
.lnia.kr,·MkMti.::NrtdlncDt,~C-,()ftrlW n ,,,Sh1d,I Ml\!ia1kttt. AOlhc-n\lJJ• e Ot•tt. 1M Ul.«-$b;dtf:i, thendc- •ffll(' 11' Nlct.itmltt"'19fr,.,_, , ,t~tr,,1.'"j'. lUt, "ft~lll('Od n~t,Oll,M,(',-...,:;1~Vh~ 

$J:id1t ,\,~kwl . 

BiJling for: North Manchester 
7361 N Hwy 421 
Manchester, KY 40962 

Due Date: 06/0ln023 
Billing Date: 05/15/2023 

Coverage Period From: 06/01/2023 
Through: 06/30/2023 

Group ID: 00000324 
SubGroup ID: 0000 

Invoice Number: 146258605 

Prcvioll8 Total Due 
05/04/2023 Paymem 

Account Summary 

$2,3.55.0l 
$2,355.01) 

OuL<:tanding Balance as of 05/ I 5/2023 
Current InvoiL'C 

$0.00 
$2,355.01 

TotlllDue $2,355.01 Please Pay This Amount 

For bilJing questions, please call 1-888-290-9159. 

PLEASE NOTE: If your premitun has changed, it could be due to an age chunge in one or more employee 
and/or spouse . 
Employer Access - Everything you need for more efficient plan administration of your Anthem Group 
Benefits. Ask nbou1 it or visit www .anthem.com today for more infonnution 
+ Remember to PAY AS BILLED - pay the total amount shown as due on the bill. 
+ Do not add or delete members by writing on your bill - your payment goes to an automatic 

deposit box that cannot read your changes. 
+ Suhmil membership change.., to Anthem as they occur. We will adjust your premiums, when 

applicable, on a future bill. 

TM PORT ANT NOTICE REGARDING PAYMENT OF 
Please be advised that if Anthem doe& not receive the g« 
grace period following the premium payment due date, ll 
IJ::rminatcd effective on the Inst elate through which full p 
as the 30-day notice of termination required by law. 

lMPORTAN'T NOTICE: If this bill rctlects an m1ts1andin 
Anthcm·s i~uancc of this invoice docs not waive Anlhcn 
lamina~ your group's coverage: for failure to timely pay premiums. 

tlay 

·es 

1th's bill, 

lMPORTANT NOTICE: Remember lo audit your bill 1nonthly to verify the information is correct. Anthem 

Page: 1 
Forni ID: DPL3 



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-4: 

Using a table format, provide an Excel spreadsheet format with all formulas, rows, and 

columns fully accessible and unprotected document that lists each position (Position 1, Position 

2, etc.), job title, hours worked, pay rates, total wages paid, and total FICA cost for each 

employee on December 31, 2022, and as of June 30, 2023. Include the date the employee was 

hired and, if applicable, the employee’s termination date. If a position is recently vacated but the 

intent is to fill it, note the vacancy and the amount of time that it has been vacant. The table 

should include a column for total wages by employee (regular wages and overtime) and a row for 

total wages for all employees. Employee names should be redacted from all documents. 

a. Using the same table that lists each position and wage information, list each 

employee benefit (medical, dental, life, and others), the employee’s contribution, the employer                 

premium contribution, and the adjustment based on Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) 

contribution rates, if applicable. If health insurance is provided designate the coverage type (i.e., 

single, family, couple, or parent plus). If benefits other than medical insurance are provided, 

include a total column for the cost of all benefits excluding the BLS adjustment. 

Response: Please see Exhibit 4. 

Witness: Ted Woods, CPA 

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staffs First Request for Information 

EXHIBIT #4 



JAN 2022 - DEC 2022 NMWA 
Employee 

Paid Employer Paid 

Termination Regular Overtime Employee Accidental Health 

Hire Date Date Hours Hours Pay Rate Total Wages Total FICA Paid life Disability Insurance 

5/4/2022 1328.50 16S.OO 12.00 18424.S0 1409.50 0.00 0.00 

10/24/2022 92.50 0.00 9.00 832.50 63.68 0.00 0.00 

8/23/2021 2080.00 493.80 17.00 48451.90 3706.59 311.58 520.74 7064.10 

11/11/2019 SAL 250.00WK 13000.00 994.50 0.00 0.00 

8/29/2022 672.00 81.50 12.00 8863.00 678.03 0.00 0.00 

3/18/2020 2074.30 25S.10 15.00 35719.35 2732.57 264.94 397.44 

6/8/2021 5/31/2022 748.30 30.10 12.00 9521.40 728.37 0.00 177.00 

1/24/2022 2/11/2022 64.00 0.00 9.00 S76.00 44.06 0.00 0.00 

3/4/2022 3/25/2022 S7.50 0.00 10.00 S75.00 43.99 0.00 0.00 

9/13/2021 6/3/2022 848.30 37.00 14.00 12653.20 967.97 30.93 69.93 

6/20/2022 8/26/2022 360.00 23.00 10.00 394S.OO 301.80 0.00 0.00 

11/21/2022 50.00 0.00 10.00 500.00 38.28 0.00 0.00 

1/14/2019 1989.00 9.50 14.00 28657.50 2192.31 422.84 0.00 16986.12 

9/7/2021 10/21/2022 1625.00 0.00 12.00 19692.00 1506.45 92.04 259.35 3699.78 



JAN 2023 - JUN 2023 NMWA 

Employee 

Paid Employer 

Termination Regular Overtime Total Employee Accidental Paid Health 

Hire Date Date Hours Hours Pay Rate Wages Total FICA Paid Life Disability Insurance 

5/4/2022 1014.00 73.50 12.00 13491.00 1032.06 83.28 174.48 

8/23/2021 1040.00 119.50 17.00 20727.25 1585.64 225.03 376.09 5113.02 

6/16/2023 SAL 250. WK 500.00 38.25 0.00 0.00 

3/18/2020 1040.00 76.50 15.00 17321.25 1325.07 132.47 287.04 

10/24/2022 5/5/2023 124.00 0.00 9.00 1116.00 85.35 0.00 0.00 

1/9/2023 1/14/2023 6.00 0.00 9.00 54.00 4.13 0.00 0.00 

11/11/2019 5/19/2023 SAL 250. WK 5000.00 382.50 0.00 0 .00 

8/29/2022 7/28/2023 1010.50 69.50 12.00 13377.00 1023.32 0.00 0.00 

5/29/2023 6/16/2023 19.00 0.00 10.00 190.00 14.54 0.00 0.00 

1/14/2029 1040.00 0.00 14.00 14560.00 1113.84 133.38 0 .00 9017.04 

6/5/2023 144.00 2.00 10.00 1470.00 112.46 0.00 0.00 

11/21/2022 5/19/2023 633.50 0.00 12.00 7346.00 561.96 31.05 69.15 



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-5: 

Provide the minutes from board of directors’ meetings for the calendar years2022, and 

year-to-date 2023. 

Response: Please see Exhibit 5. 

Witness: Rose Lewis  

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staffs First Request for Infonnation 

EXHIBIT#5 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

January 111h, 2022 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Henry Smith, Ted Woods, Bobby Wolfe, Greg Hoskins, Carl 

David Crawford. 

Guests: Mike Maggard, Rose Lewis, Bill Gray 

We need audits for 2018 up to now done. 

We need to gather more info for our PSC case. 

We have already previously voted to hire Sammy Lee, we need him to get those finished. 

Board member Ethan Finley resigned due to not being able to make the monthly meetings. 

Greg made motion to accept water loss report, financial report and old minutes. 

As a company we need to update our written policies. 

We need to get started on our meter testing for the year to ensure we have 100 meters tested by the 

end of the year. 

Discussed hiring a new employee, Henry suggested hiring a part time employee and if they are 
dependable and show the initiative to work we will re assess on hiring them full time. 

It is critical to keep out water loss as low as we can. 

The city is still trying to charge us for the overage that they mis read the numbers on our readings. 

FEMA is signed off on, we are just waiting to hear back if there is anything else we need to do. 

Discussed employee raises, they have done their part to keep water loss down and doing their jobs. 

Steve made motion to give all employees a $1 raise. All board members voted yes to give everyone a 

raise. 

Carl David made motion to adjourn meeting, Henry second it. 

President, Steve Davis 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

February 7th 2022 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Bobby Wolfe, Carl David Crawford, Henry Smith, Greg 
Hoskins, Ted Woods. 

Visitors in attendance: Mike Maggard, Brian Hubbard, Mike Combs 

Steve called meeting to order, Henry second it. 

Old business: Read over old minutes, Henry made motion to accept old minutes, Ted second it. All in 
favor. 

New business: 

1. Discussed financial report, Bobby made motion to accept financial report, Greg second it. All in 
favor. 

2. Went over water loss report, Henry made motion to accept water loss report, Greg second it. 
3. Discussed leak at Clay County High School fire hydrant and valve. We have the valve in stock 

already, going to contact Codell Construction for another hydrant to replace it because the 
replaced the one at the elementary school. If contractor denies us, then all in favor of Bill 
ordering a hydrant. 

4. Greg made motion to accept Rose Lewis and M ike Maggard as applicant agents for FEMA, Henry 
second it. 

s. Microcomm sent transmitter and battery back up and it has seemed to fixed the issues that we 
have been having. 

6. Brian Hubbard from Burning Springs Fire Dept consulted on water useage. 
7. Greg made motion for Mike Combs to fill Ethan Finleys board seat. Henry second it. All in favor. 
8. Greg made motion to adjourn meeting, Henry second it. 

President, Steve Davis 

\ 



North Manchester Wat•!r Assn. Annual Board Meeting 

Monday March 7th 2022 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Bobl 1y Wolfe, earl David Crawford, Henry Smith, Ted 
Woods, Greg Hoskins, Mike Combs 

Seats up for re election: 

1. Henry Smith 
2. earl David Crawford 
3. Bobby Wolfe 

Henry Smith - 20 votes 

Brian Stewart - 2nd 

Greg Hoskins - Made Motion 

Carl David Crawford - 20 votes 

Mike Combs - 1st 

Robert Baker - 2nd 

Bobby Wolfe - 20 votes 

Mike Combs - 1st 

Eugene Stewart - 2nd 

RKogni-ze aud•ence - Ust is attached 

Approve minutes of previous board meeting 

Greg Hoskins made motion, Henry 2nd it. 

Current Projects 

New pump station 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

April 4th
, 2022 

Board Members in attendance: Steve Davis, Bobby Wolfe, Mike Combs, Henry Smith, Greg Hoskins, Ted 

Woods 

Rose Lewis, Bill Gray, and Engineer Mike Maggard also in attendance. 

Steve Called meeting to order. 

Discussed old minutes, Henry made motion to accept old minutes, Greg second it. 

Discussed water loss report and usage going down to 9%. Greg made motion to accept water loss 

report, Henry second it. 

Searched for valve near memorial gardens and could not find one at this time. 

Mike discussing freedom house wanting to pay for water line and engineering. The cost is over $30,000. 

It has to be bid out. 

We received FEMA money on March 31st
. 

Got a bill from city wanting to charge us for water that the numbers didn't match. We forwarded it to 

our lawyer. 

Need to get together and fix our handbook. 

Greg made motion to accept financial report, Henry second it. 

High school fire hydrant is leaking, its 4". The school board needs to have hydrant replaced. They will not 
provide us the blue prints for hydrant lines. 

Pipe truck has torn up again, we do not recommend putting more money into the truck. 

We are highly satisfied with our new mechanic. 

Mike made motion to declare pipe truck surplus property, Henry second it. 

We will look at state auction and other places to find replacement truck. 

We used to have Urban Creek area, and no where in our minutes does it say that it was ever voted on to 

give up to the city. 

Governer announcing build back plan. Distributed based on population of county. Everyone had to agree 
for us to be able to receive the money. 

There will be another round of money in July. 



Henry made motion for Mike Maggard to apply for new grant, M ike second it. 

President, Steve Davis 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

Board Members in attendance: Steve Davis, Bobby Wolfe, Mike Combs, Henry Smith, Greg Hoskins, Ted 

Woods 

Visitors in attendance: Engineer Mike Maggard, Field Boss Bill Gray, Josh Foster, Eddie Smith, Deb 

Richmond, Lonnie Richmond, Rodney Jackson, JD Riley, Eddie & Wanda Couch, Danny & Michelle Smith, 

Myron & Tara Boone. 

Steve called meeting to order, Henry second it. 

Ted made motion to accept old minutes, Henry second it. 

Rodney Jackson is speaking for Jacks Branch residents. There is 2600ft of line, 7 houses and all of the 

meters are at the end of the road. There is enough land for more meters. Mike Maggard explained to 

customers that abandoned mine funds are coming in and to check back in with us. 

Tara wanted to bring up their pressure problem on Hogskin, they have a pump but pressure is still low. 
Mike Maggard suggested putting recorder on meter for 24 hours to check meter. 

Henry went over cut off list and water loss. Mike made motion to accept water loss report. 

Henry made motion to accept financial report, Ted second it 

Mike made motion to let Mike Maggard add Shadow Ridge Rd, Henry second it. 

Ted made motion to adjourn meeting, Henry second it. 

President, Steve Davis 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 
June 6th

, 2022 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Henry Smith, Bobby Wolfe, Carl David Crawford, Mike 
Combs, Ted Woods. 

Employee Bill Gray and Engineer Mike Maggard also in attendance. 

Henry called meeting to order, Steve second it. 

Henry made motion to accept old minutes, Carl David second it. 

Mike going over email from Joe Burns rural water, Steve made motion to register, Henry second it. 

Carl David made motion to accept water loss report, Henry second it. 

Discussed Harvey Himes quitting again, the board voted that he is ineligible to be rehired at North 
Manchester Water. 

AML said not to send in Jack's Branch Project in for another month. Will send it whenever they open up 
for projects. 

Bill & Mike are going to check on providing water for the Grubb residence on Sandlin Branch Road. 

Run add in paper for bids on pipe truck for 2 weeks. 

The board voted to pay board $1200.00, All in favor. 

Discussed PCS letter where the city applied for rate increase. Henry made motion to approve rate 
increase pending PSC approval. Ted second it. 

Henry made motion to accept financial report, Bobby second it. 

Henry made motion to accept clams list, Mike Combs second it. 

Ted made motion to adjourn meeting, Henry second it. 

President, Steve Davis 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

July 111\ 2022 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Henry Smith, Greg Hoskins, Cari David Crawford, Mike 

Combs, Ted Woods 

Guests: Mike Maggard, Bill Gray 

Steve made motion to begin meeting. 

Henry made motion to accept old minutes, financial report and water loss report. Steve second it. 

Discussed upcoming public service meeting. 

Steve made motion to sale the Old red GMC pipe truck since it no longer runs. We will run add in the 

newspaper and take bids. Mike second it. 

Steve made motion to purchase new truck since we weren't able to find a dependable used one on 

auction, Greg second it. Henry made motion to pay $10,000 down on a new truck. Carl David Second it. 

Mike Maggard brought to our attention that we need to count our concrete meter boxes and measure 

lines and document it for PSC. 

Mike made moti n to adjourn meeting, Henry second it. 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

August 8th, 2022 

Board Members in attendance: Steve Davis, Bobby Wolfe, Henry Smith, Ted Woods, Bill Gray 

Engineer Mike Maggard and Field Boss Bill Gray also in attendance. 

Steve Davis called meeting to order, Henry second it. 

Henry made motion to board minutes from last meeting. Ted second it. 

Steve made motion to accept water loss report, Henry second it. 

Discussed putting pipe truck out of service, waiting on bids to come in and then go from there on what 

we want to do with it. 

Bill said they found a valve on Route 11 at master pit used by the City of Manchester which indicates the 

421 master meters do register therefor we pay for the water going toward Oneida on August 2nd
. We 

are going to further investigate this issue and put check valves on master pits. 

Bobby made motion to accept financial report, Henry second it. 

Steve made motion to raise Aaron Byrd up to $12.00 per hour. Ted second it. 

Henry made motion to allow Steve Davis to sign all grant paperwork, Ted second it. 

Ted made motion to adjourn meeting, Henry second it. 

President, Steve Davis 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

September 6th
, 2022 

Board Members in attendance: Steve Davis, Bobby Wolfe, Mike Combs, Greg Hoskins, Ted Woods 

Greg called meeting to order, Bobby second it. 

Bobby made motion to accept old minutes, Greg second it. 

Discussed cancellation of PSC. Getting paper worked that they requested. 

Mike Maggard Discussed AML money and looming projects. 

All in favor to accept water loss report. 

Greg made motion to accept financial report, Steve second it. 

Greg made motion to adjourn, Mike second it. 

President, Steve Davis 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

October 3n1, 2022 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Ted Woods, Henry Smith, Mike Combs, Bobby Wolfe, Carl 

David Crawford. 

Engineer Mike Maggard in attendance. 

Ed Rawlings also in attendance. 

Henry smith called n1eeting to order, Mike second it. 

Ed Rawlings attended meeting. He asked when they would be getting city water on Rawlings Road. 

Mike Maggard went over meeting with city and judge over the money from clean water act. Mike 

Maggard suggested waiting on decision to use $267,000 for Rawlings Road, and try to apply for 

$890,000 to complete all the other projects. Robinson Creek, Elbert Reid Rd, Holland Branch, East 

Rawlings Road, Charlie Rawlings Road. 

Henry made motion to apply for more funds, Steve second it. 

Mike made motion to put Ed Rawl ings Rd first on the list when we get the money, Henry second it. 

Ted made motion to accept old minutes, Henry second it. 

Henry made motion for Mike Maggard to do paperwork on rate increase, Mike second it. 

Water loss reports will be done next week. Beth from division of water requested a change in forms, 
they have to be figured up and completed. 

Discussed quotes on roof, Ted Hoskins turned one in, we are needing 2 more. 

Mike made motion to let Destiney Collins use her week vacation as her last week for her two week 
notice, Henry second it. 

Carl David made motion to spray for insects, Henry second it. 

Henry made motion to apply for money to buy excavator, trailer and truck. Carl David second it. 

Carl David made recommendation to have a meeting to present radio read meters, Henry second it. 

Henry made motion to adjourn meeting, Bobby second it. 

~~ 
President, Steve Davis 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

November 7th 2022 

Board Members in attendance: Steve, Henry, Mike, Bobby, Greg, Carl David, Ted. 

Engineer Mike Maggard in attendance. 

Employees Rose, Bill, Dustin, Aaron and Taylor in attendance. 

Guests: Matthew Hollin, Chelsea Rawlings, Linda Rawlings, Bobbie Stanley, Ed Rawlings. 

Steve called meeting to order 

Matthew Hollins is wanting to know the status of getting Rawlings Road water. 

We advised him that we are waiting on paperwork to be finished and waiting to receive the money. We 

cannot do anything until the money is released. 

Ed Rawlings is upset because he had been promised city water for years from prior administration.I 

We discussed truck logs with employees. Discussed the right way to do the mileage and what to right ' 

down when they fuel up. 

Discussed work trucks only need to be used for work purposes only. 

We are going to start using knock on's instead of hy max's when possible to save money. 

Customers are complaining that employees are not putting meter lids back on after they read the 

meters. Advised employees that meter lids have to be put back on that is unacceptable. 

We discussed by laws and changing board seat times. 1st year board member will be on the board for 2 
years. 2nd term is 5 years, and so on 5 years. All board members in favor. 

Mike made motion to accept water loss reports. Henry second it. 

Henry made motion to accept old minutes, Greg second it. 

AML grant accepted. 

Greg made motion to accept financial report, mike second it. 

We are still currently working on our FEMA projects. We still need one more roof estimate. 

We discussed buying water from Booneville so we can get away from the city. 

Need to petition to get 638 loop to be on our system. It will save us on f lushing. All in favor of writing 

Wood's Creek a letter to ask to purchase. 

The customer on CBS road is still needing water. We need to do that before winter. 

Henry made motion to adjourn meeting, Ted second it. 



President, Steve Davis 



North Manchester Water Assn. Board Meeting 

12/05/202a._ 

Board Member in attendance: Steve Davis, Bobby Wolfe, Greg Hoskins, Henry Smith, Ted Woods. 

Mike Maggard also in attendance. 

Employees in attendance Rose Lewis & Bill Gray 

Larry Cann says money is coming from Soil Conservation. For Rawlings Road. They put in pressure 

recordings for 7 days. 

Discussing old minutes. 

Discussed a new tank to feed Rawligs Road and Blackies Branch. 

Hacker man has a lot of air in his lines. Air release valve isn't working right. 

All paperwork is signed on Phase/Grant 

Need to change by laws up to date to new board terms. 

Having a hard time getting setters. 

Henry made motion to accept old minutes, Greg second it. 

Steve made motion to accept water loss report, Bobby second it. 

Trying to have Fema done by Christmas. 

Need quote for drain line. Materials list. 

Need to make a list of all line locates. PSC is requesting that info. 

Wanting to hire a crew to come dig up lines and valve to see where water is going. Greg made motion, 

Henry second it. 

Bobby made motion for Jacks Branch, Greg second it. 

Proposed surcharge to help fix leaks. 

State is giving money to replace galvanized line. 

Fema fixing half of roof. Will discuss paying for other half. 

Having a hard time getting certain parts. 



Discussing o rdering parts ahead of time before projects start. That way we have them on time. 

Henry made motion to accept Financial report, Steve second it. 

Greg made motion to go into executibe session, Henry second it. 

Henry made motion raise Taylor up to $12.00, Bobby second it . 

Greg made motion to give Christmas Bonus, Henry second it. 

Steve Davis, President 



North Manchester Water Assn. Board Meeting 

01/03/2023 

Board Member in attendance: Steve Davis, Henry Smith, Greg Hoskins, Mike Combs, Ted 

Woods, Carl David Crawford. 

Mike Maggard and Keith Nicholson also in attendance. 

Employees in attendance Rose Lewis and Bill Gray. 

Discussing letter that we are sending to Wood 's Creek in regards to Sr 638. Requesting to 

purchase those. 

34 houses. 

Carl David made motion to accept letter, Henry second it. 

Martin Const ruction is responsible for bill. 

Keep up with parts used, hours, labor. 

Amending by laws. 

Board meetings will begin at 7:00 PM. 

All customers need their own meter. 

Discussing meters being read by the 20th and needing them done by the end of the month. 

During meter reading times if we have a leak, call Keith. Do not quit reading. They are to be 

done. 

Steve made motion to begin reading meters by the 20th and have customers their bills by the 

beginning of each month. Henry second it. 

Conferece call Thursday 01/05/2023 at 1:00 PM. FWP Email 

All in favor of Dustin to be in charge of meter reading. 

Discussed selling truck to Keith. He offered $3,000.00 for the pipe truck. All in favor. 

Made motion to accept minutes and water loss. 

Accept Financial report. 



Still having trouble getting setters. Need to do what we can to get the fellow on CBS road water. 

Jan 11th @ 9:00 AM. Frankfort PSC. 

Addressed Sammy Lee with Audits. 

Motion to go into executive session. 

Employee's cannot accure no more than 10 days per year and if not used cannot be carried 

over. 

Steve Davis, President 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

February 6th, 2023 

Board Members in attendance: Steve Davis, Mike Combs, Card David Crawford, Greg Hoskins, Ted 

Woods, Bobby Wolfe 

Engineer Mike Maggard and employees Rose Lewis and Bill Gray also in attendance. 

Steve called meeting to order. 

Greg made motion to accept old minutes, Mike second it. 

Mike made motion to accept financial report, Carl David second it. 

Bobby made motion to accept Water loss reports, Greg second it. 

We still haven't received the check valves yet. 

The city should be responsible for paying for check valves because we are considered their 

customer. 

We are still waiting on a response from Wood's Creek in response to the 638 loop. 

We are hoping to receive our grant money by May. 

Discussed KIA loan balances. 

PSC response is due by Wed Feb 18th
• We have already sent the response into our lawyer. 

Our audits are the reason we can't get a rate increase. Sammy is finishing the 20-21 audits. We 

have discussed hiring a new auditor for future audits. 

Discussed a budget for 2024. We are needing that as soon as possible. 

We are still waiting for them to come calibrate the master meters, we have contacted them but 

they have not given us a date yet. 

We capped the line in Urban Creek area. 

We need to work on detailing our board minutes a little better when we write them out. 



We our going to start having a monthly claims list at the board meetings every month and 

approve what bills we have that needs to be paid. 

Mike made motion to write the City of Manchester a letter to pay for check valves. Greg second 

it. All board members in favor. 

Need to make sure the annual meeting for next month is in the newspaper. 

Mike made motion to adjourn meeting. Greg second it. 

President, Steve Davis 



North Manchester Water Association Annual Board meeting 

March 61h, 2023 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Henry Smith, Greg Hoskins, Mike Combs, Carl David 

Crawford, Bobby Wolfe 

Engineer Mike Maggard and Employees Rose Lewis and Bill Gray also in attendance. 

Mike combs is up for re election. Greg made motion to re elect him, Henry second it. All board members 

in favor. 

We took votes and Mike Combs had the majority of the vote. 

All board members voted to keep officers in same positions. 

Henry made motion to accept financial report, Greg second it. 

Carl David made motion to accept water loss report, Mike second it. 

Mike made motion to accept old minutes, Bobby second it. 

We are still losing 7 million gallons of water per month. We have got to figure out where that 

water is going. 

We are still waiting on check valves to come in, they have been on back order. 

We locked all of our mater pits so when they are read at least one of our employees have to be 

there in person. 

Once we get our grant money and upgrade our system we will be able to meter all the water 

that comes through or pump station. 

We wrote a letter and mailed it to the City of Manchester to see if they would pay for the check 

valves due to us being their customer and it being on their side of the meter. 

We are needing to schedule a meeting with the mayor about a location and the lines for the new 

pump station. 

Discussed where we are hooked to feed the prison. We need to shut if off and see if the water is 

coming from our side because it isn't supposed to. 

We have finished most things on FEMA. We are waiting on an email to finalize the rest. 

We still have not received the grant money that was promised to us last April 2022. 



Old pump station is behind the old Smith Wheel and Axle building. Trying to decide if we should 

or are able to put the new pump station there. 

The new judge is requesting us to pay $13,000 per month instead of the $8,000 that we are 

paying currently. KIA is satisfied with the current amount that we are paying right now. 

We are still waiting on audits so we can get rate increase. 

Henry made motion to implement rate increase impending audits. 

We do not know the exact date of the last rate increase. 

Keith Nicholson bought the red GMC truck but he hasn't came and picked it up yet. 

We still have not had a response back from Woods Creek in response to the 638 Loop. 

PSC has requested that Ted Woods remove himself from the board. We are seeking advice from 

the attorney on how to proceed with this. 

Mike made motion to adjourn meeting, Henry second it. 

President, Steve Davis 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

April 3rd 2023 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Henry Smith, Mike Combs, Bobby Wolfe, Rodney Jackson, 

Greg Hoskins. 

Engineer Mike Maggard in attendance. Employee Bill Gray and CPA Ted Woods also in attendance. 

We invited someone to represent the city of Manchester but no one showed. 

1. Henry made motion to begin meeting. 

2. Henry made motion to approve old minutes, water loss reports, and financial report. Mike 

second it. 

3. Mike made motion to accept cleaner water grant. Greg second it. 

4. Henry made motion to approve Rodney Jackson as new board member, all other board members 

in favor. 

5. All in favor of buying new backhoe bucket for $800. 

6. Ted's clerk forgot to pay 3 checks to KIA. He paid them all 3 to make sure the are caught up. 

7. December 5th & 6th is PSC Commissioner training at the office. Mike made motion to all attend, 

Henry second it. 

8. Henry made motion to adjourn, Mike second it. 

President, Steve Davis 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

May 1st, 2023 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Henry Smith, Mike Combs, Rodney Jackson, Bobby Wolfe, 

Carl David Crawford. 

Engineer Mike Maggard in attendance. Employee Bill gray and CPA Ted Woods also in attendance. 

1. Henry called meeting to order. 

2. Bobby made motion to approve old minutes, Greg second it. 

3. Discussed master meter change out. No action. 

4. Discussed Clay County Fiscal Court litigation. No action. 

5. Discussed testing of water meters for PSC. No action. 

6. Fire hydrant has been fixed at Burning Springs Elementary. 

7. We have 5 service lines leaking. 

8. Mike made motion to accept water loss report, Carl David 2nd it. 

9. Greg made motion to accept financial report. Rodney second it. 

10. Henry made motion to approve PSC rate increase, Mike second it. 

11. Mike combs made motion to approve PSC training, Henry Second it. 

12. Carl David is open to attend meeting in person. The other board members want to attend 
virtually. 

13. Bobby made motion to adjourn meeting. Greg second it. 

President, Steve Davis 



North Manchester Watter Assn. Board Meeting 

06/05/2023 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Mike Combs, Bobby Wolfe, Greg Hoskins. 

Mike Maggard also in attendance. 

Employees in attendance Rose lewis, Kaitlyn Warren, Bill Gray. 

Greg called meeting to order. 

Accept water loss report, financial report. 

Bobby made motion to accept old minutes, Mike second it. 

Rate increase, Mike discussing process. Waiting to hear back from PSC. Having trouble 

viewing financial report. On PSC website. Raised rates to cover $140.00 in revenue. 16% 

increase on minimum bill. PSC could request higher rate. 

We have the check valce on Highway 11 put in. We will have 421 in this week. 

We need to figure out where to put new pump station. Maybe 2 different pump 

stations. 

We want to be able to know how much water comes to us flow meter? 

If we keep 638 pump station, we need to renovate. We could use for emergencies only. 

Could we put pump station at old location? 

It would be more cost efficiant to build 1 large one instead of 2 small ones. 

Whatever we decide we need to put a meter where we know what is bweing fed to us 

by the city. 

We are going to have to upgrade a lot of our lines. 

Mike Maggard is going to have to check on all the materials and the cost. 

The beginning reading on water bills doesn't match the ending on the previous bills. 

We have hired a new attorney to handle the case with the county. The county said they 

1 



wasn't aware that KIA made an agreement to let us pay the amount we have been 

paying. 

They need to take that balance forward off that they charged us for that we dldnt use. 

Going to check with Booneville about the connecting our service with them. 

We are waiting on Daniel Boone to let us hire two employees for the summer. 

We are up to date on audits besides 2022. 

Boys are needing to do better keeping up with work orders. 

Steve Davis, President 

2 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Rodney Jackson, Henry Smith, Carl David Crawford 

Engineer Mike Maggard and employee Bill Gray in attendance also. 

Henry called meeting to order, Carl David second it. 

Henry made motion to accept old minutes, Rodney second it. 

Rodney Jackson made motion to accept water loss report and financial report, Henry second it. 

Discussed fuel tickets from Rite Quick that were abnormally high. Steve is going to go speak with the 

manager at the station. Only going to allow diesel to be purchased there. 

Turned the meeting over to Mike Maggard, he discussed the PSC rate increase. All the information has 

been submitted and it will probably be six months or longer before it goes into effect if its approved by 

PSC. 

Carl David made motion to apply for RD grant. Henry second it. 

Mike discussed placing pump station and moving pump station on Rader to benefit customers. 

Carl David made motion to adjourn meeting, Henry second it. 

President, Steve Davis 



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-6: 

Provide a document listing the names of each member of the Board of foreach of the 

calendar year 2021, 2022, and year-to-date 2023 and state, individually, the total amount of each 

benefit paid to, or on the behalf of, each director during each year (i.e., wages, health insurance 

premiums, life insurance premiums, FICA taxes, etc.), their term (beginning and ending), and 

current authorized annual compensation. 

Response: Please see Exhibit 6. North Manchester Water Association, Inc.’s (“North 

Manchester”) board members do not receive any monetary or other compensation for their 

service.   

Witness: Rose Lewis 

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff's First Request for Information 

EXHIBIT#6 



North Manchester Water Association 

Board Members 

2021 

Name Position Compensation Term 

Steve Davis President $0.00 

Bobby Wolfe Treasurer $0.00 

Greg Hoskins $0.00 

Henry Smith $0.00 

Carl David Crawford $0.00 

Bill Hurd $0.00 

Ted Woods $0.00 

North Manchester Water Association 
Board Members 

2022 

Name Position Compensation Term 

Steve Davis President $0.00 

Bobby Wolfe Treasurer $0.00 

Greg Hoskins $0.00 

Henry Smith $0.00 

Carl David Crawford $0.00 

Mike Combs $0.00 

Ted Woods $0.00 

North Manchester Water Association 

Board Members 

2023 

Name Position Compensation Term Expires 

Steve Davis President $0.00 March 1, 2028 

Bobby Wolfe Treasurer $0.00 March 1, 2028 

Greg Hoskins $0.00 March 1, 2028 

Henry Smith $0.00 March 1, 2028 

Carl David Crawford $0.00 March 1, 2028 

Mike Combs $0.00 March 1, 2025 

Rodney Jackson $0.00 March 1, 2025 



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-7: 

Provide documentation that authorizes each Board members appointment and 

compensation. 

Response: North Manchester elects its board members at its annual meeting by the members in 

attendance at that meeting. Please see Exhibit 7. Board members do not receive compensation for 

their service to North Manchester. 

Witness: Rose Lewis  

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staffs First Request for Infonnation 

EXHIBIT #7 



North Manchester Water /. .s ociation Annual Board meeting 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Henr / mith, Greg Hoskins, Mike Combs, Carl David 

Crawford, Bobby Wolfe 

Engineer Mike Maggard and Employees Rose Le111 ·i and Bill Gray also in attendance. 

Mike combs is up for re election. Greg made mot o to re elect him, Henry second it. All board members 

in favor. 

We took votes and Mike Combs had the majority q the vote. 

All board members voted to keep officers in sam1 i ositions. 

Henry made motion to accept financial report, G ·e second it. 

Carl David made motion to accept water loss rep ) , Mike second it. 

Mike made motion to accept old minutes, Bobby s cond it. 

We are still losing 7 million gallons of wa ·e per month. 'Ne have got to figure out where that 
water is going. 

We are still waiting on check valves to coil in, they have been on back order. 

We locked all of our mater pits so when I h y are read at least one of our employees have to be 

there in person. 

Once we get our grant money and upgra .l our system we will be able to meter all the water 
that comes through or pump station. 

We wrote a letter and mailed it to the Ci, y f Manchester to see if they would pay for the check 

valves due to us being their customer an .l t being on their side of the meter. 

We are needing to schedule a meeting v,. it the mayor about a location and the lines for the new 
pump station. 

Discussed where we are hooked to feed :h prison. We need to shut if off and see if the water is 
ccm!ng from our s!de because !t isn't su~,p sed to. 

We have finished most things on FEMA. • are waiting on an email to finalize the rest. 

We still have not received the grant mone that was promised to us last April 2022. 



North Manchester Wat, r ssn. Annual Board Meeting 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Bobl y olfe, Carl David Crawford, Henry Smith, Ted 

Woods, Greg Hoskins, Mike Combs 

Seats up for re election: 

1. Henry Smith 
2. Carl David Crawford 
3. Bobby Wolfe 

Henry Smith - 20 votes 

Brian Stewart - 2nd 

Greg Hoskins - Made Motion 

Carl David Crawford - 20 votes 

Mike Combs - 1st 

Robert Baker - 2nd 

Bobby Wolfe - 20 votes 

Mike Combs -1st 

Eugene Stewart - 2nd 

Recognize auoience- List is attached 

Approve minutes of previous board meeting 

Greg Hoskins made motion, Henry 2nd it. 

Current Projects 

New pump station 



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-8: 

Provide training records for each board member for 2021, 2022, and year-to-date 2023. 

Response: North Manchester board members will attend the “Public Service Commission Water 

Training” virtually on December 5-6, 2023.   

Witness: Rose Lewis  

  



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-9: 

Refer to Response_to_Deficiency_Letter.pdf that was filed on June 22,2023. 

a. Provide the workpapers and other supporting documentation foreach pro forma 

adjustment described in the References (A through I) of the Schedule of Adjusted Operations. 

Provide in Excel spreadsheet format with all formulas, columns, and rows unprotected and fully 

accessible. 

b. State whether late fees and nonrecurring charges are included in Metered Water 

Sales in the Schedule of Adjusted Operations. If these amounts are not included in Metered 

Water Sales, state where they are classified.  

Response:  

a. North Manchester does not have any workpapers. The pro forma adjustments were 

estimated increases, most of which were 3% increases.  

b. North Manchester has included the amounts of late fees and nonrecurring charges in its 

metered water sales.  

Witness: Ted Woods, CPA  

  



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-10: 

Provide a detailed fixed asset listing for 2022. 

Response: Please see Exhibit 10. 

Witness: Ted Woods, CPA 

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff's First Request for Information 

EXHIBIT#lO 
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Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-11: 

Refer to the Application, Debt Instrument and Amortization Schedule, beginning on pdf 

page 22. Also refer to the 2022 Annual Report that was filed on April 1, 2023. 

a. Provide a confirmation of the balance owed to the Clay Fiscal Court as of 

December 31, 2022 for the loan that is referred to as “KIA Loan B292-02”. 

b. Provide a current amortization schedule, including ending balance after each 

payment, from the Clay Fiscal Court for the remaining period of the loan. 

Response: Please see Exhibit 11. 

Witness: Ted Woods, CPA 

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staffs First Request for Information 

EXHIBIT #11 



Mike@SislerMaggard.com 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Nelson, James (KIA) <james.nelson@ky.gov> 
Tuesday, August 29, 2023 8:36 AM 
nmwa@prtcnet.org 
Mike@SislerMaggard.com; Carpenter, Jim S (KIA) 
FW: Clay county fiscal court KIA Loan 
Clay County Fiscal Court 8292-02.xlsx 

We have not received a payment from the Fiscal Court since 3/27 /23. I spoke to someone at North Manchester, my 
understanding is that North Manchester is making their regular $7,000 a month payment to the Fiscal Court but the 
monthly payment is not being sent by the Fiscal Court to KIA. 
As of today, the amount owed is $871,483.88. I've attached the payment schedule. Please let me know if you need 

anything else. 

From: Carpenter, Jim S {KIA) <jim.carpenter@ky.gov> 
Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 4:04 PM 
To: Nelson, James (KIA) <james.nelson@ky.gov> 
Subject: FW: Clay county fiscal court KIA Loan 

Hi James, 

Would you have time to check on this and follow-up with Rose Lewis? 

If not, please let me know. 

Thank you!! 

From: NMWA <nmwa@prtcnet.org> 
Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 2:21 PM 
To: Carpenter, Jim S {KIA) <jim.carpenter@ky.gov>; mjke@sislermaggard.com 

Subject: Clay county fiscal court KIA Loan 

Jim 

We are working on a rate case and need information for the PSC 

Could you please provide us with the latest owed and an amortization schedule 

We need to provide by 8/30/23 

Thanks 

Rose Lewis 
Office Manager 
North Manchester Water Assn. 

6065985403 

1 



LOAN #B292"02 
CLAY COUNTY FISCAL COURT 

Payment Principal Interest Servicing Total Principal 

Date Due Due Fee Payment Balance 

871,483.88 

02/01/20 253.54 253.54 871,230.34 

03/01/20 10,440.05 10,440.05 860,790.29 

04/01/20 10,465.71 10,465.71 850,324.58 

05/01/20 10,491 .44 10,491.44 839,833.14 

06/01/20 10,517.23 10,517.23 829,315.91 

07/01/20 10,543.09 10,543.09 818,772.82 

08/01 /20 10,569.00 10,569.00 808,203.82 

09/01 /20 10,594.99 10,594.99 797,608.83 

10/01/20 10,621.03 10,621.03 786,987.80 
11/01/20 10,647.14 1,934.68 131.16 12,712.98 776,340.66 
12/01/20 10,673.32 1,908.50 129.39 12,711 .21 765,667.34 
01/01/21 10,699.55 1,882.27 127.61 12,709.43 754,967.79 
02/01/21 10,725.86 1,855.96 125.83 12,707.65 744,241.93 
03/01/21 10,752.23 1,829.59 124.04 12,705.86 733,489.70 
04/01/21 10,778.66 1,803.16 122.25 12,704.07 722,711.04 
05/01/21 10,805.16 1,776.66 120.45 12,702.27 711,905.88 
06/01/21 10,831 .72 1,750.10 118.65 12,700.47 701,074.16 
07/01/21 10,858.35 1,723.47 116.85 12,698.67 690,215.81 
08/01/21 10,885.04 1,696.78 115.04 12,696.86 679,330.77 
09/01/21 10,911 .80 1,670.02 113.22 12,695.04 668,418.97 
10/01 /21 10,938.62 1,643.20 111.40 12,693.22 657,480.35 
11/01/21 10,965.51 1,616.31 109.58 12,691.40 646,514.84 
12/01/21 10,992.47 1,589.35 107.75 12,689.57 635,522.37 
01 /01/22 11 ,019.49 1,562.33 105.92 12,687.74 624,502.88 
02/01 /22 11,046.58 1,535.24 104.08 12,685.90 613,456.30 
03/01/22 11 ,073.74 1,508.08 102.24 12,684.06 602,382.56 
04/01/22 11 ,100.96 1,480.86 100.40 12,682.22 591,281 .60 
05/01/22 11 ,128.25 1,453.57 98.55 12,680.37 580,153.35 
06/01/22 11 ,155.61 1,426.21 96.69 12,678.51 568,997.74 
07/01/22 11,183.03 1,398.79 94.83 12,676.65 557,814.71 
08/01/22 11 ,210.53 1,371.29 92.97 12,674.79 546,604.18 
09/01/22 11 ,238.08 1,343.74 91.10 12,672.92 535,366.10 
10/01/22 11 ,265.71 1,316.11 89.23 12,671.05 524,100.39 
11/01/22 11 ,293.41 1,288.41 87.35 12,669.17 512,806.98 
12/01/22 11 ,321.17 1,260.65 85.47 12,667.29 501,485.81 
01/01/23 11 ,349.00 1,232.82 83.58 12,665.40 490,136.81 
02/01/23 11,376.90 1,204.92 81 .69 12,663.51 478,759.91 
03/01/23 11 ,404.87 1,176.95 79.79 12,661.61 467,355.04 
04/01/23 11 ,432.91 1,148.91 77.89 12,659.71 455,922.13 
05/01/23 11,461 .01 1,120.81 75.99 12,657.81 444,461.12 
06/01/23 11,489.19 1,092.63 74.08 12,655.90 432,971 .93 
07/01 /23 11 ,517.43 1,064.39 72.16 12,653.98 421,454.50 
08/01/23 11,545.74 1,036.08 70.24 12,652.06 409,908.76 
09/01/23 11,574.13 1,007.69 68.32 12,650.14 398,334.63 
10/01 /23 11,602.58 979.24 66.39 12,648.21 386,732.05 
11/01/23 11,631 .10 950.72 64.46 12,646.28 375,100.95 
12/01/23 11,659.70 922.12 62.52 12,644.34 363,441.25 



01/01/24 11 ,688.36 893.46 60.57 12,642.39 351,752.89 
02/01/24 11 ,717.09 864.73 58.63 12,640.45 340,035.80 
03/01/24 11 ,745.90 835.92 56.67 12,638.49 328,289.90 
04/01/24 11,774.77 807.05 54.71 12,636.53 316,515.13 
05/01/24 11,803.72 778.10 52.75 12,634.57 304,711.41 
06/01/24 11,832.74 749.08 50.79 12,632.61 292,878.67 
07/01/24 11,861 .83 719.99 48.81 12,630.63 281,016.84 
08/01/24 11 ,890.99 690.83 46.84 12,628.66 269,125.85 
09/01/24 11,920.22 661.60 44.85 12,626.67 257,205.63 
10/01/24 11 ,949.52 632.30 42.87 12,624.69 245,256.11 
11/01/24 11,978.90 602.92 40.88 12,622.70 233,277.21 
12/01/24 12,008.35 573.47 38.88 12,620.70 221,268.86 
01/01/25 12,037.87 543.95 36.88 12,618.70 209,230.99 
02/01/25 12,067.46 514.36 34.87 12,616.69 197,163.53 
03/01/25 12,097.13 484.69 32.86 12,614.68 185,066.40 
04/01/25 12,126.87 454.95 30.84 12,612.66 172,939.53 
05/01/25 12,156.68 425.14 28.82 12,610.64 160,782.85 
06/01/25 12,186.56 395.26 26.80 12,608.62 148,596.29 
07/01/25 12,216.52 365.30 24.77 12,606.59 136,379.77 
08/01/25 12,246.55 335.27 22.73 12,604.55 124,133.22 
09/01/25 12,276.66 305.16 20.69 12,602.51 111,856.56 
10/01/25 12,306.84 274.98 18.64 12,600.46 99,549.72 
11/01/25 12,337.09 244.73 16.59 12,598.41 87,212.63 
12/01/25 12,367.42 214.40 14.54 12,596.36 74,845.21 
01/01/26 12,397.83 183.99 12.47 12,594.29 62,447.38 
02/01/26 12,428.30 153.52 10.41 12,592.23 50,019.08 
03/01/26 12,458.86 122.96 8.34 12,590.16 37,560.22 
04/01/26 12,489.48 92.34 6.26 12,588.08 25,070.74 
05/01/26 12,520.19 61.63 4.18 12,586.00 12,550.55 
06/01/26 12,550.55 31.27 2.09 12 583.91 

871,483.88 68,575.96 4,649.19 944,709.03 



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-12: 

Refer to the Application, Debt Instrument and Amortization Schedule, beginning on PDF 

page 22. Also refer to the 2022 Annual Report that was filed on April 1, 2023. Page 79 of the 

Application reflects a balance of $501,486.02 after the December 1, 2022 payment. The 2022 

Annual Report reflects a balance of $913,483.88 on page 40. 

a. State whether North Manchester Association is current on its payments for the 

loan. 

b. If the loan is not current, state whether the terms of the loan have been revised 

and provide documentation to support the revised terms. 

Response:  

a. North Manchester is not current on its payments for KIA Loan B292-02. Please see 

Exhibit 11.  

b. North Manchester has agreed to new terms with the Kentucky Infrastructure 

Authority and Donna McNeil.  

Witness: Rose Lewis  

  



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-13: 

Refer to Application beginning on page 81 in which it reflects an amortization schedule 

for 72 months, page 83 on which it reflects a purchase order, and page 84 on which it reflects a 

“Retail Installment Sale Contract – Simple Finance Charge.” Also refer to North Manchester 

Association’s 2022 Annual Report in which it reflects a payable to GM Financial on page 43. 

a. Provide a copy of the minutes where North Manchester Water’s board of directors

authorized the purchase. 

b. Provide executed copies of the purchase order and Retail Installment Sale

Contract. 

c. Provide the case number and Final Order reference for the Commission’s

approval of the debt. If this information cannot be provided, provide an explanation for the 

absence of Commission approval for the debt.  

d. Confirm that the debt reported on page 43 of the Annual Report is the debt that is

represented by the Retail Installment Sale Contract. 

Response:  

a. Please see Exhibit 5.

b. Please see Exhibit 13.

c. North Manchester was previously unaware of the Commission’s requirement to approve

the purchase at the time the purchase was made; as such, no case number or Final Order

can be provided.

d. Confirmed.

Witness: Rose Lewis 



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff's First Request for Information 

EXHIBIT#l3 



North Manchester Water Association Board Meeting 

July 11th
, 2022 

Board members in attendance: Steve Davis, Henry Smith, Greg Hoskins, Carl David Crawford, Mike 

Combs, Ted Woods 

Guests: Mike Maggard, Bill Gray 

Steve made motion to begin meeting. 

Henry made motion to accept old minutes, financial report and water loss report .. Steve second it. 

Discussed upcoming public service meeting. 

Steve made motion to sale the Old red GMC pipe truck since It no longer runs. We will run add in the 

newspaper and take bids. Mike second it. 

Steve made motion to purchase new truck since we weren't able to find a dependable used one on 
auction, Greg second it. Henry made motion to pay $10,000 down on a new truck. earl David Second it. 

Mike Maggard brought to our attention that we need to count our concrete meter boxes and measure 

lines and document it for PSC. 

Mike made moti n to adjourn meeting, Henry second it. 



DON FRANKLIN CHEVROLET BUICK & GMC INC 
345 South Highway 27 - Somerset, KY 42501 - 606-678-4141 (P) 606-451-8971 (F) 

PURCHASE ORDER 
Date 07/27/22 Price of Vehicle $ 47,932.00 

Saleaman JEFF WELLS State Tax, License and Transfer $ 67.00 

Purchaser Name NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSOCIA Dealer Services Fee $ 589.00 

Address 7361 N HIGHWAY 421 Rebate (if Applicable) $ NIA 

City MANCHESTER State Ky ZIP 40962 F&I PRODUCTS $ NIA 

DOB NIA PhoneNfA F&I PRODUCT TAXES s NIA 

Cell Phone (606)599-9771 E-mail Total Selling Price s 48,588.00 

Co-PurchaHr Name Less Trade-In(•) s N/A 

Address N/A Amount Owed on Trade-ln(s) s NIA 

City NIA StateN/A ZIPN/A Difference $ 48,588.00 

DOB N./A Phone N/A CAsh Oowt1 Payment $ 20,000.00 

Cell Phone E-mail GAP $ N/A 

NEW VEHICLE PURCHASED· Balance Due on Delive,y $ 28.588.00 

Year 2022 Make CHEVROLET Unpaid Dilference (Financed) $ 28 588.00 

Model SILVERADO 1500 PURCHASER CERTIFICATION 

VIN# 1GCUDAED4NZ581027 
l. I heret>ycentfy that thli.order lndudel all of lhe terms and condition• on bolh 
the face and~ reverao llde hereof, that this order cancels and klpersedes any 

Mileage 2 Color SUMMIT WHITE 
prior agreement and aa d the date hereofcompriaes lhe oomplete and exclualve 
statement of the terms at the agtaamant relaling to the IubjeCI mattert covered 

TRADE•IN INFORMATION hereby, and that THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BECOME BINDING UNTIL AC-
. . CEPTEO BY DEALER OR HIS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE; ANO 

Year Make 2. All equipment (lncludng Urea) a, appraised on my trade-In wil remain. 

Model 3. I certify th.It I am 18 years of age or older, and that I nave read the printed 
matter on the front and back hereof. and agree to II aa a part ot lhia Older the 

VIN# eanw as If ii MN printed above my signature. 

Mileage Color 
A Claaler tllNlce lee la not., official fee and le nol required by law, but may 
be charged to a buyer for tho handling of dooumenta and the performing of 

Salvage TiUe Yes No serYlces rllated lo the cloelng of a sale. A buyer may avoid payment of the 
f- by handling these documonta and performing lhNS aervices. 

PAYOFF ON TRADE-IN COMMENTS 

Amount N/A 
GM Financial 

• PO Box 1510 
Where N/A Cockeysville MD, 21030 

Good Until NIA Per Diem 

SECOND TRADE-IN INFORMATION 

Year Make 
WARRANTY 

VIN# -- As•ls No Warranty - This vehic le does not come with any war• 
ranly and customer Is responsible for aU repairs from this day 

Mileage Color forward. 

Selvage Title Yes No -- Factory Warranty - This vehicle is covered by a factory war-
ranty as disclosed by the manufacturer of it. 

PAYOFF ON SECOND TRADE-IN Extended Warranty - This vehicle 18 covered by an extended --
Amount N/A 

warranty lor a certain period of time. The period of time for this 
extended warranty is 84 follows: 

Where NIA . . 
Good Until NIA Per Diem 

Signature of Purchaser Signature of Co-Purchaser 

SIGNATURE OF MANAGEMENT FOR DON FRANKLIN CHEVROLET BUICK & GMC INC 

' 

- --------- --·----



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-14: 

Refer to North Manchester Association’s 2022 Annual Report, Accounts and Notes 

Receivable, page 16. 

a. Confirm whether “Previous Year” balance of $150,962.61 was composed entirely 

of receivables from water sales.  

b. Provide an analysis of “Current Year” balance of $52,415.79including discussion 

of why the reported balance decreased $98,546.82 from “Previous Year.”  

c. State whether any receivable amounts were written off as uncollectible during 

2022.  

Response:  

a. The previous year’s balance was composed entirely of receivables from water sales. 

b. North Manchester made a concerted effort to collect bills and enforce cutoffs to decrease 

its receivables.  

c. North Manchester did not write off receivable amounts as uncollectible in 2022.  

Witness: Rose Lewis  

  



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-15: 

Provide the number of gallons of water purchased, the cost of purchases, and the average 

cost of purchases for each supplier and in total for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2022, 

and year-to-date 2023. 

Response: Please see Exhibit 15. 

Witness: Rose Lewis  

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff's First Request for Information 

EXHIBIT#l5 



North Manchester Water Association 
2021 Gallons Purchased from the City of Manchester 

2021 

Date Gallons 

January 15,505,100 
February 18,215,700 

March 15,095,800 
April 11,905,200 

May 18,109,800 

June 17,065,900 
July 18,435,300 
August 15,887,800 
September 20,265,800 
October 15,970,900 

November 15,815,000 
December 14,685,000 

196,957,300 

, 



North Manchester Water Association 
2022 Gallons Purchased from the City of Manchester 

2022 

Date Gallons 

January 17,514,000 
February 18,150,200 

March 13,688,400 

April 15,065,700 
May 18,608,800 
June 18,433,800 

July 14,981,300 
August 19,753,200 

September 22,117,000 

October 18,999,500 

November 17,742,300 
December 16,317,700 

211,371,900 



North Manchester Water Association 
2023 Gallons Purchased from the City of Manchester 

2023 

Date Gallons 

January 17,947,406 
February 17,119,500 

March 16,449,200 

April 18,389,100 

May 19,263,600 

June 17,950,100 

July 17,235,900 
August 
September 
October 

November 
December 

124,354,806 



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-16: 

Provide the number of new meters that were installed during 2022 to replace existing 

meters. 

Response: North Manchester installed 120 new meters in 2022.  

Witness: Bill Gray 

  



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-17: 

Provide the number of occurrences and the dollar amount for late fees that were assessed 

during the calendar years 2021 and 2022. 

Response: Please see Exhibit 17. North Manchester assessed $37,548.01 in late fees in 2021, and 

it assessed $68,225.94 in late fees in 2022.  

Witness: Rose Lewis  

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staffs First Request for Information 

EXHIBIT#17 



NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSN. 8/2512023 

Late Fee History 
~ Name 

Qfil§ ~ latefee2 EM) NewBpl \lK! 

11/17/2021 9.31 028 9.59 105.51 admin 

12/17/2021 9.47 0.00 9.47 104.18 Rose 

18.78 028 19.06 

12/17/2021 2.16 0.07 2.23 24.◄8 Rose 

2.16 0.07 2.23 

12/17/2021 3.22 0.10 3.32 36.53 Rose 

3.22 0.10 3.32 

01115/2021 5.73 o.oo 5.73 63.02 Rose 

11/17/2021 4.97 0.15 5.12 56.26 admin 

12/1712021 5.25 0.16 5.◄1 6◄ .62 Rose 

15.96 0.31 16.26 

Report Totals: 36965.42 37548.01 
582.59 4◄8009,11 

Rt6 129 



NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSN. 8/25/2023 

Late Fee History 
&l.11! ~ 

Date ~ b!.!l!!F~2 JmJ NewBal ~ 

11/21/2022 2.16 O.o7 2.23 24.48 Rose 

2.16 0.07 2.23 

11/21/2022 3.10 0.09 3.19 35.11 Rose 

12/19/2022 17.81 0.53 18.34 204.92 Rose 
20.91 0 .62 21.53 

11/21/2022 2.16 0 .07 2.23 24.48 Rose 

12/19/2022 4.32 0.13 4,45 51.18 Rose 

6.48 0.20 6,68 

12/19/2022 2.22 0.07 2.29 25.11 Rose 

2.22 0,07 2.29 

12/19/2022 2.16 0.07 2.23 24 .48 Rose 

2.16 0,07 2.23 

12/19/2022 4.01 0.12 4.13 45.40 Rose 

4.01 0.12 4.13 

12/19/2022 3.83 0.12 3.95 43.37 Rose 
3.83 0.12 3.95 

12/19/2022 2.16 0.07 2.23 24.48 Rose 

2.16 0.07 2.23 

05117/2022 3.38 0.00 3.38 37.20 Rose 

3.38 0.00 3.38 
Report Totals: 66873.85 68Z25.94 

1352.09 851443.08 
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Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-18: 

Provide the total amount collected for each nonrecurring charge and the number of 

occurrences for each nonrecurring charge that was assessed during the calendar years 2021 and 

2022. 

Response: Please see Exhibit 18. North Manchester collected $77,638.70 in reconnection fees in 

2021, and it collected $163,103.39 in reconnection fees in 2022.  

Witness: Rose Lewis  

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staffs First Request for Information 

EXHIBIT #18 



Report Criteria 
Sorted by Account# (From: 00001, To: 5126) 

Customer Types - SHC=DI NOT selected 

Date range selected, From: 1/1/2022 To: 12/3112022 

NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSN. 

Other Charge History 

~ Name fililQ.I.ID.t Descd otioo !.!§fil 

00001 06/30/2022 (76.83) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT admin 

00001 08/19/2022 (76.83) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00001 11/17/2022 (202.23) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00002 05/02/2022 (32.95) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00003 05102/2022 (180.04) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00003 05102/2022 (5.44) BILUNGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00007 05/02/2022 (476.30) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00011 05/02/2022 {22. 25) Bl LU NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00012 05102/2022 (79.65) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00017 05/02/2022 (83.37) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00017 02/10/2022 (178.60) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00017 02/10/2022 (100.25) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00019 05/02/2022 (33.39) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00022 05/02/2022 (23.66) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00024 05/0212022 (24.48) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00026 05102/2022 (22.25) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00027 05/02/2022 (2225) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00029 05/02/2022 (41.92) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00029 05/13/2022 (19.67) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00030 05/02/2022 (22.89) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00036 05/02/2022 (22.25) BI LLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00039 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00041 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00043 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00044 05/02/2022 (30.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00045 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00046 05102/2022 (28.40) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 
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NOIRTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSN. 9/5/2023 

Other Charge History 

A£gjt hl.mlli! Amount De§cripUon User 

00046 03/09/2022 (162.33) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00047 05/02/2022 (37.11) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00049 05/02/2022 (46.73) BIUINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00049 03/16/2022 (41.75) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

00053 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIL.UNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00054 05/02/2022 (22.25) Bll,UNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00058 05/02/2022 (76.90) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00059 05/02/2022 (33.97) BIL_LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00064 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00068 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00069 05/02/2022 (33.85) Bll.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00069 12/12/2022 (29.39) Bl U.I NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

00070 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00071 05/02/2022 (22.82) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00073 05/0212022 (34.68) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00074 05/02/2022 (33.46) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00074 06/21/2022 (37.82) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00077 05/11/2022 (93.61) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00077 05/02/2022 (133.03) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00077 03/04/2022 (60.96) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00077 09/28/2022 (4. 72) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00079 05/02/2022 (27.44) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00080 05/02/2022 (36.47) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00083 05/02/2022 (36.99) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00084 05/02/2022 (55.56) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00085 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00085 03/0712022 (32.69) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admln 

00086 05/02/2022 (40.89) BIL_LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00086 05/02/2022 (40.89) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00086 05/02/2022 40.89 BIU.INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00087 05/02/2022 (23.40) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00091 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00094 05/02/2022 (22.51) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00097 05/02/2022 (26.09) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00099 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00100 03/09/2022 (165.73) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00100 05/02/2022 (94.88) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00101 05/02/2022 (59.46) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 
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NOIRTH MANC~ESTER WATER ASSN. 9/5/2023 

Other Charge History 
A!;QLJf ~ Amount Qe§criotion ~ 

00102 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00103 05/02/2022 (23.92) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00103 03/31/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

00105 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLJNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00106 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00107 05/02/2022 (31 .73) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00107 03/07/2022 (32.54) BILLINGADJUSTMENT adrnin 

00107 01/18/2022 (2.71) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00111 03/03/2022 (44.84) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

00111 05/02/2022 (34.94) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00118 03/03/2022 (61.52) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00118 05/0212022 (23.66) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00121 05/02/2022 (38.01) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00124 05/02/2022 (38.46) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00133 05/02/2022 (33.85) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00136 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00138 09/13/2022 (85.31) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00138 05102/2022 (22 .. 25) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00138 03/07/2022 (57.66) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

00148 05/02/2022 (25.97) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00149 05/0212022 (38.07) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00150 05/02/2022 (28.72) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00151 05/02/2022 (94.90) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00151 04/18/2022 (101.58) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00151 04/18/2022 (14.91) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00152 05/02/2022 (89.77) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00152 051111Z022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

00153 05/0212022 (24.10) Bl l.LI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00154 05/02/2022 (22.57) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00156 0510212022 (333.67) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00161 05/02/2022 (57.55) BIL.UNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00161 11/07/2022 (109.06) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00162 05/0212022 (30.07) BIL.UNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00163 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00167 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIL.UNGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00168 05/0212022 (22 .. 25) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00172 05/02/2022 (46.15) BILL!NGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00180 05/02/2022 (26.30) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 
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NOIRTH MANCHiESTER WATER ASSN. 9/5/2023 

Other Charge H iistory 

~ 6™t Description ~ 

00185 05/02/2022 {22.25) BllllNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00188 05/02/2022 (26.59) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00188 05/02/2022 (22.25) BllLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00190 05/02/2022 (26.59) BllUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00192 05/02/2022 (68.70) BllLJNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00192 02/15/2022 (76.72) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00194 01/03/2022 (37.67) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00194 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00200 05/02/2022 (22.25) BllLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00202 05/02/2022 (23.72) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00205 05/02/2022 (26.35) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00208 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00213 05/02/2022 (49.48) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00213 04/12/2022 ( 122.68) Bl L.LI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

00217 05/02/2022 (185.72) BILllNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00220 05/02/2022 (31.35) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00226 12/08/2022 (12.00) B11.,LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00226 05/02/2022 (41.92) Bl l UNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00229 05/02/2022 (36.99) BllLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00233 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00240 05/02/2022 (32.18) BllLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00242 05/02/2022 (22.25) Billi NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00243 05/02/2022 (25.87) BIL,LJNG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00244 05/02/2022 (35.70) BllUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00250 05/02/2022 (21.75) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00251 05/02/2022 (26.03) BllUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00253 05/02/2022 (35.44) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00255 05/02/2022 (40.77) BILllNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00259 05/02/2022 (22.44) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00265 05/02/2022 (36.92) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00269 05/02/2022 (22.25) BllLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00274 05/02/2022 (30.32) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00276 05/02/2022 (48.97) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00278 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00279 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00282 05/02/2022 (27.82) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00283 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00284 10/04/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 
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NOIRTH MANCHiESTER WATER ASSN. 9/5/2023 

Other Charge History 

~ .t:!.ilrnft MlQ.!.ln! De~criotion ~ 

00284 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIUJNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00284 05/03/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

00287 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00290 05/02/2022 (23.02) BIL.UNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00291 05/02/2022 (31 .48) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00291 11/18/2022 (680.36) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

00293 05/02/2022 (2.2. 25) 81 LU NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00293 05/02/2022 (26.71) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00296 05/02/2022 (24.81) Bl LU NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00297 05/02/2022 (114.63) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00297 09/14/2022 (89.81) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00298 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00299 05/02/2022 (23.92) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00303 05/02/2022 (41.98) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00305 05/02/2022 (55.50) Bl L.LI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00307 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00308 05/02/2022 (27.88) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00309 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00310 05/02/2022 (23.92) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00311 05/02/2022 (54.88) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00311 09/09/2022 (256.14) BIL.LING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00313 05/02/2022 (25.26) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00318 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00319 05/02/2022 ( 41. 98) Bl LU NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00324 05/02/2022 (43.71) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00325 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00326 05/02/2022 (22.25) Bll.,UNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00333 05/02/2022 (35.70) 811.,UNGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00334 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00339 05/02/2022 (31.54) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00347 05/02/2022 (42.30) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00353 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00355 05/02/2022 (43.14) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00355 06/08/2022 (69.34) Bll.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00356 05/02/2022 (36. 79) Bl l.LI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00357 05/02/2022 (53.37) 811 .. UNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00363 05/02/2022 (24.48) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00364 05/02/2022 (36.34) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 
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NOIRTH MANCH-tESTER WATER ASSN. 9/5/2023 

Other Charge History 

~ Amount Qe§crjption User 

00368 05/02/2022 (34.22) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00370 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00374 05/0212022 (26.48) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00381 05/02/2022 (49.96) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00393 05/02/2022 (43.64) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00394 05/0212022 (47.10) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00397 05/0212022 (40.31) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00398 05/02/2022 (29.1 7) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00398 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

00399 05/02/2022 (51.08) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00409 05/02/2022 (41.21) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00409 03/09/2022 (45.25) BIL_LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00411 05/02/2022 (24.81) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00413 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00415 05/02/2022 (25.05) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00419 05/02/2022 (102.29) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00419 08/15/2022 (325.62) BIU.INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00421 05/02/2022 (46.73) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00422 05/02/2022 (38.39) Bl LU NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00423 05/02/2022 (22.25) BlkLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00428 05/02/2022 (22.89) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00434 05/02/2022 (48.26) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00437 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00440 05/02/2022 (28.34) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00441 05/02/2022 (38.33) BlkUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00443 05/02/2022 (32.75) BlkUNG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00444 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00447 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILUNG AOJUSTMENT Rose 

00449 05/02/2022 (24.48) BllLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00458 05/02/2022 (22.25) BlkLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00460 05/02/202.2 (29.65) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00472 05/02/2022 (22.25) 811._UNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00476 05/02/2022 (35.58) Bl !._LI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00481 05/02/2022 (22.25) BllLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00481 03/09/2022 (0.32) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admln 

00482 05/02/2022 (22 .. 25) BILLJ NGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00483 05/02/2022 (2.2.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00484 05/02/2022 (22.25) BllLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 
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NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSN. 9/5/2023 

Other Charge History 

Acct# Amount Descrjotion User 

00484 09/23/2022 45.00 INSPECTION CHARGE admin 

00484 10/17/2022 (45.00) Rose 

00486 05/02/2022 (46.98) BILUNGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

00489 05/02/2022 (48.97) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00491 05/02/2022 (123.63) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00492 05/02/2022 (44.99) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00492 03/04/2022 (44.42) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00495 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIL!JNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00496 05/02/202.2 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00497 05/02/2022 (31.22) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00500 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIL!..INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00501 05/02/2022 (41.53) BIL!..INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00501 03/04/2022 (40.26) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00502 05/02/2022 (27.70) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00504 05/02/2022 (23.78) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00505 05/02/2022 (29.04) BIL!.INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00506 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00507 05/02/2022 (50.56) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00509 05/02/2022 (65.38) Bl LU NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00514 05/02/2022 (41.15) BIL!..INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00515 05/02/2022 (7,931.91) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00515 05/02/2022 7,931.91 Rose 

00515 05/02/2022 (2,547.82) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00517 05/02/2022 (105.36) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00517 07/06/2022 (243.39) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00517 01/05/2022 (105.36) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00517 01/05/2022 (10.54) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admln 

00517 04/14/2022 105.36 BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00517 04/14/2022 (210.72) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00517 02/14/2022 (115.90) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00517 08/15/2022 (115.90) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Admin 

00534 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00543 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00544 05102/2022 (34.94) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00548 05102/2022 (36.92) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00551 05102/2022 (84.93) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00551 08111/2022 (147.21) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00552 05/02/2022 (32.18) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 
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NOIRTH MANClttESTER WATER ASSN. 9/5/2023 

Other Charge History 

~ 6mrum.t Description ~ 

00553 05/02/2022 (35.38) BIL)JNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00554 05/02/2022 (28.34) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00558 05/02/2022 (30.32) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00560 05/02/2022 (27.82) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00561 05102/2022 (34.42) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00561 0310412022 (75. 7 4) Bl LU NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00562 03/04/2022 (308.61) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00562 05!02/2022 (22.25) Bl L.LI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00562 08/2412022 (31.07) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00564 05/02/2022 (29.23) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00566 05/02/2022 (34.91) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00567 05/02/2022 (139.46) BIUINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00567 04/22/2022 (215.40) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00570 05/02/2022 (27.70) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00571 05/02/2022 (43.83) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00578 05/02/2022 (24.62) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00582 05/02/2022 (46.28) BIUINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00585 05102/2022 (87.18) BIUINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00586 05102/2022 (36.15) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00588 05102/2022 (101.69) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00590 05/0212022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00590 11/04/2022 (22.25) BIW.ING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00591 05102/2022 (53.83) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00593 05/02/2022 (96.88) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00593 05/12/2022 (72.13) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00595 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00597 05/02/2022 (25.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00600 05/02/2022 (69.50) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00600 04/25/2022 25.00 BAD CHECK FEE Rose 

00601 05/02/2022 (84.87) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00602 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00606 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00608 05/02/2022 (31.34) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00608 05/02/2022 (31.34) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00611 05102/2022 (58.94) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00613 (98.88) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00613 (58.67) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00616 0510212022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 
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NOIRTH MANCJHESTER WATER ASSN. 9/5/2023 

Other Charge History 

&ill! 8.mm!nl Description User 

00625 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00625 03/31/2022 (7.06) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00627 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00637 05102/2022 (46.73) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00639 05/02/2022 (35.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00648 05/02/2022 (23.92) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00649 05102/2022 (32.18) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00653 03/07/2022 (76.36) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00653 05/02/2022 (23.43) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00855 05/02/2022 (30.58) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00657 05/02/2022 (23.66) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00667 05/02/2022 (32.50) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00669 05/02/2022 (39.36) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00681 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00688 05/02/2022 (23.85) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00712 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00727 05/02/2022 (22.25) Bl LU NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00736 05/02/2022 (38.46) Bl L)..I NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00739 05/02/2022 (22.25) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00751 05/02/2022 (23.92) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00751 01/11/2022 (51.66) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00753 05/02/2022 (115.27) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00755 05/02/2022 (17.95) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00755 03/03/2022 (34.70) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00777 03/03/2022 ( 58.67) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00777 05/02/2022 (22.76) BI LLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00777 11/07/2022 (29.03) BI LLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00797 05/02/2022 (26.15) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00800 05/02/2022 (26.92) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00800 03/07/2022 (41.56) BILLING ADJUSTMENT adrnin 

00802 05/02/2022 (38.58) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00804 05/02/2022 (51.59) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00813 05102/2022 (22.25) BILLJNGADJUSTMENT admin 

00813 11/04/2022 (63.55) BIL.LING ADJUSTMENT admin 

00819 05102/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00824 05102/2022 (30.19) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00825 03/03/2022 (44.04) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00825 05/02/2022 (31.55) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 
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00827 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00828 05/02/2022 (32.63) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00828 03/07/2022 (55.80) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00846 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00847 05/0212022 (71 .86) BIWNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00851 05/02/2022 (50.44) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00651 06/06/2022 (5.04) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

00851 03/04/2022 (6.26) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00663 05/0212022 (30.77) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00866 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00870 05/02/2022 (191.46) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00673 05/02/2022 (32.56) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00880 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00892 05/02/2022 (84.01) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00909 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00923 05/02/2022 (58.58) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00929 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00929 10/25/2022 (19.67) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00936 05/02/2022 (22 .. 25} BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00957 05/02/2022 (27.38) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00965 05/02/2022 (32.69) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

00976 05/02/2022 (24.48) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

00983 05/02/2022 (22.25) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

01000 05/02/2022 (32.43) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01000 10/19/2022 (29.62) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01000 11/07/2022 (96.90) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01003 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01005 05/02/2022 (24.81) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01005 03/03/2022 (68.54) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01009 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01015 05/02/2022 (29.35) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

01157 05/02/2022 (177.19) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01182 05/02/2022 {23.54) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

01190 05/02/2022 (33.08) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01197 10/12/2022 (316.20) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01197 05/02/2022 (26.35) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01206 05/02/2022 (46.82) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01208 05/02/2022 (57.68) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 
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01212 05/02/2022 (33.65) 81LLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

01214 05/02/2022 (50.49) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01216 05/02/2022 (30.05) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01216 04/04/2022 (79.82) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01219 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILUNGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

01220 05/02/2022 (83.91) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01293 05/02/2022 (38.46) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01299 05/02/2022 (34.23) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

01301 05(02/2022 (37.43) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01371 04/08/2022 79.87 BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

01371 04/08/2022 (171.59) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

01371 05/02/2022 (38.72) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT admin 

01371 11/16/2022 (49.32) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

01704 05/02/2022 (94.39) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

01705 05/02/2022 (109.54) BllLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

01923 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

01925 05/02/2022 (28. 72) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

01932 05/02/2022 (45.51) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

01940 05/02/2022 (31.98) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

01954 05/02/2022 (90.67) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

01962 05/02/2022 (47.24) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

01965 05/02/2022 (22.25) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

01967 05/02/2022 (36.85) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

01980 05/02/2022 (47.17) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

01982 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

01983 05/02/2022 (29.81) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

01987 05/02/2022 (50.50) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

01999 05/02/2022 (105.36) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02005 05/02/2022 (28.72) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02006 05/02/2022 (23.54) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

02007 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02009 05/02/2022 (25.13) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

02023 05/02/2022 (22.25) 811.LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02027 05/02/2022 (24.04) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admln 

02028 05/02/2022 (42.04) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02028 12/07/2022 (44.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02039 05/02/2022 (25.26) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

02043 05/02/2022 (27.38) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 
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02047 05/02/2022 (23.28) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02051 12/14/2022 (51.37) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02051 11/11/2022 (287.78) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02051 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02053 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

02056 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02058 05/02/2022 (30.90) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02061 05/02/2022 (46.73) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02061 05/02/2022 (22.25) Bl LU NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

02072 05/02/2022 (40.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02076 05/02/2022 (23. 78) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

02078 05/02/2022 (55.37) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02084 05/02/2022 (22.25) Bl L.LI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

02084 03/09/2022 (103.08) BILLINGADJUSTMENT adrnin 

02090 05/02/2022 (48.65) BILLING ADJUSTMENT adrnin 

02100 05/02/2022 (59.41) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02111 05/02/2022 (105.96) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02111 05/12/2022 (45.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02111 02/09/2022 (144.90) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02112 05/02/2022 (31.54) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02118 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02119 05/02/2022 (30.07) BILUNGADJUSTMENT adrnin 

02119 11/07/2022 (25,02) BILLING ADJUSTMENT adrnin 

02134 05/02/2022 (56.71) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02134 02/11/2022 (203.18) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

02134 04/08/2022 (100.12) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02138 05/02/2022 (42.75) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02150 05/02/2022 (34.23) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02153 11/29/2022 (2.64) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02153 05/0212022 (29.11) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02165 05/02/2022 (35.58) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02174 05/02/2022 (23.14) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

02175 05/02/2022 (35.58) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02206 05/02/2022 (46.60) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admfn 

02252 05/02/2022 (28.59) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admln 

02265 05/02/2022 (45.95) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02282 05/02/2022 (44.03) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02283 05/02/2022 (54.60) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 
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02286 05/02/2022 (23.54) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02288 05/02/2022 (37.95) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02288 02/15/2022 (51.26) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02296 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02298 05/02/2022 (29.17) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02.299 05/02/2022 (32.69) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

02299 10/17/2022 (6.53) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02299 12/13/2022 (87.64) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02301 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02303 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02315 05/02/2022 (46.84) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02317 05/02/2022 (47.84) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02327 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIL_LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02332 05/02/2022 (22. 76) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

02334 05/02/2022 (22.82) Bll.LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02342 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02348 05/02/2022 30.26 BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

02351 05/0212022 (22.25) Bl L.LI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

02356 05/02/2022 (22.25) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02356 11/04/2022 (7 4.45) Bl l.ll NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

02356 11/04/2022 (0.30) Bll.LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02361 12/30/2022 (90.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02361 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

02361 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

02361 05/02/2022 (145.77) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02361 05/13/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

02362 05/02/2022 (187.41) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

02362 03/1812022 (196.98) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02373 05/0212022 (34.94) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02380 05/0212022 (31.98) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02381 05/0212022 ( 102.85) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

02389 05/0212022 (51.83) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02389 12/0812022 (16.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02389 10/18/2022 (46.31) BllllNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02389 11/08/2022 ( 165.2.2) Bl Lll NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

02392 05/0212022 (29.29) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02417 05/02/2022 (44.03) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02421 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 
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02422 05/02/2022 62.36 B11..UNGAD.JUSTMENT admin 

02422 05/05/2022 (62.36) Rose 

02422 05/05/2022 (61.45) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02422 09/12/2022 (52.15) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

02423 08/04/2022 (197.51) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02423 05/02/2022 (124.44) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02423 03/02/2022 (11.09) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02424 05/02/2022 (95.09) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02424 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

02432 05/02/2022 (43.52) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02456 05/02/2022 (38.39) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02456 03/02/2022 (43.04) BllUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02456 05/02/2022 (38.39) BllUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02467 05/02/2022 (42.56) BllLINGAOJUSTMENT admin 

02467 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

02468 08/09/2022 (975.93) Bll.UNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02468 05/02/2022 (37.56) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02468 12/0212022 (24.48) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02478 05/02/2022 (87.15) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02493 05/0212022 (43.05) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02495 05/02/2022 (34.23) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02500 05/0212022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02501 05/02/2022 (28.27) BILLJNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02502 05/02/2022 (28.20) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02502 07/12/2022 (82.60) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02502 07/01/2022 (6.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02505 05/02/2022 (24.24) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02513 05/02/2022 (43.78) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02523 05/02/2022 (66.97) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02526 05/02/2022 (33.21) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02532 05/02/2022 (43.84) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02533 03/04/2022 (123.07) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02533 05/02/2022 (25.57) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02542 05/02/2022 (36.02) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02542 06/14/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

02544 05/02/2022 (23.92) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT admin 

02547 05/02/2022 (34.23) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02554 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT adrnin 
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02556 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02sn 05/02/2022 (47.04) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02581 05102/2022 (33.78) BllllNGADJUSTMENT admin 

02583 05/02/2022 (27.70) BllLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02586 05/03/2022 (22.25) BIUINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02587 05/03/2022 (27.95) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02589 10/31/2022 (181.11) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02589 05/03/2022 (47.10) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

02589 02/04/2022 (51.70) BllLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02589 01/10/2022 (45.64) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02599 05/03/2022 (53.70) BllLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02602 07/14/2022 (70.17) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02645 12/05/2022 (43.81) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02678 03/03/2022 (69.24) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02693 06/08/2022 (27.50) BllLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02693 01/12/2022 (291 .74) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02753 04/14/2022 (499.64) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02788 09/02/2022 (257.62) BIUINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02788 05/06/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

02792 12/08/2022 (57.14) BIUING ADJUSTMENT admin 

02813 07/18/2022 (195.77) BIUINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02817 12/28/2022 (2.23) BllllNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02842 12119/2022 (2.23) Bll LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02849 06128/2022 (100.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02849 05110/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

02859 06103/2022 (5.47) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02859 01/27/2022 (99.79) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

02867 04/14/2022 (320.85) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02867 05/13/2022 (9.34) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02867 05/13/2022 (3.54) BIL.UNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02882 03104/2022 (127.71) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02882 03104/2022 (27.82) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02882 08/25/2022 (64.76) 811..LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02882 08/26/2022 (32.27) BIUINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

02882 11/07/2022 (122.73) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

02962 01/06/2022 (37.51) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

02989 03/07/2022 (195.08) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

03006 12/27/2022 (60.00) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 
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03030 03/03/2022 (75.67) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03047 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

03047 12/08/2022 (90.00) admin 

03061 09/23/2022 (50.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03061 03/07/2022 (95.95) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03061 04/11/2022 (31.49) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03076 11/04/2022 (37.35) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03088 03/10/2022 (18.93) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Admin 

03088 01/11/2022 (268.53) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03106 05/04/2022 (38.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03127 03/01/2022 (166.84) Bllf..JNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03135 10/21/2022 (36.80) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Admin 

03135 11/10/2022 (50.45) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

03139 03/04/2022 (80.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

03141 02/17/2022 (246.81) BILL.INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03196 12/07/2022 (4,606.70) Bll!JNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03198 02/02/2022 (205.72) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03249 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

03255 05/12/2022 (43.64) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03255 05/12/2022 (6.68) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03286 03/08/2022 (20.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03289 05/02/2022 (187.11) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03297 01/10/2022 (15.56) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03333 03/03/2022 (94.12) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03381 11/29/2022 (4.09) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03403 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

03403 04/28/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

03416 03/03/2022 (57.99) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03445 12/05/2022 ( 49.30) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

03481 07/08/2022 (181.89) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03503 12/14/2022 (63.86) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03506 12/09/2022 48.14 BILL.INGADJUSTMENT admin 

03506 12/09/2022 (94.14) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03527 03/10/2022 (49.09) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Admin 

03532 11/04/2022 (10.24) BILL.INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03540 03/09/2022 (34.10) 81 LL.I NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

03608 10/17/2.022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03608 10/17/2.022 (2.23) 81 LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 
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03633 06/16/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

03638 09/09/2022 (23.92) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03655 04/18/2022 (66.86) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

03663 10/21/2022 (49.38) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Admin 

03664 07/05/2022 (55.88) BILLJNGADJUSTMENT admin 

03676 02/16/2022 (3.52) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

03685 06/01/2022 (430.44) BILI.JNGADJUSTMENT admin 

03686 12/13/2022 (100.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admln 

03686 11/11/2022 (133.72) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03721 02/03/2022 (22.25) BIL!...INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03762 12/20/2022 (25.63) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admln 

03765 05/11/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

03766 07/05/2022 (348.57) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

03773 12/14/2022 (12.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03784 09/02/2022 (52.23) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03791 11/15/2022 (57.17) BILI.INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03802 03/09/2022 (30.19) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

03833 02/02/2022 (8.55) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03873 06/07/2022 (37.80) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03873 06/07/2022 ( 19.28) Bl LI.I NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

03887 01/27/2022 (68. 72) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

03887 10/07/2022 (5.06) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

03899 03/04/2022 (46.12) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03901 03/31/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

03901 01/03/2022 25.00 BAD CHECK FEE Rose 

03939 08/12/2022 (116.73) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Admln 

03947 03/07/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

03978 06/14/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

03980 02/16/2022 (3.43) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

03980 11/16/2022 (47.94) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

04037 05/12/2022 (61.09) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

04037 05/12/2022 (90.00) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

04037 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

04078 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

04078 05/12/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

04101 12/12/2022 (361.00) BILL.INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

04132 12/12/2022 (107.94) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

04135 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 
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NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSN. 

A&£tl. 
04135 

04156 

04162 

04203 

04221 

04221 

04226 

04226 

04226 

04239 

04245 

04256 

04268 

04313 

04314 

04339 

04339 

04339 

04342 

04361 

04377 

04422 

04442 

04477 

04485 

04503 

04537 

04537 

04556 

04556 

04565 

04610 

04610 

04625 

04629 

04638 

04641 

04641 

R04 

Name 

3/07/2022 

3/18/2022 

3/09/2022 

5/10/2022 

2/28/2022 

6/23/2022 

6/15/2022 

3/29/2022 

3/03/2022 

3/02/2022 

3/04/2022 

6/16/2022 

3/04/2022 

9/07/2022 

1/13/2022 

1/14/2022 

Other Charge History 
Amount De~crjotion 
(63.23) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

(74.49) BILUNGADJUSTMENT 

(22.94) BILUNGADJUSTMENT 

90.00 RECONNECT FEE 

25.00 BAD CHECK FEE 

90.00 RECONNECT FEE 

(112.72) BILLING ADJUSTMENT 

(122.07) BILl.lNGADJUSTMENT 

90.00 RECONNECT FEE 

(148.12) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

(20.90) BILUNGADJUSTMENT 

(60.95) BILUNGADJUSTMENT 

(70.81) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

(24.48) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

(1,274.74) BILUNGADJUSTMENT 

(16.01) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

(150.64) BIL!,..INGADJUSTMENT 

(26.32) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

(17.55) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

90.00 RECONNECT FEE 

(49.79) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

(98.44) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

(4.67) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

90.00 BILLING ADJUSTMENT 

90.00 RECONNECT FEE 

(17.87) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

90.00 RECONNECT FEE 

(90.00) 

(1,431.36) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

(226.34) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

(38.52) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT 

(25.65) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT 

(26.54) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT 

(119.45) Bill.ING ADJUSTMENT 

(125.58) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

(31.09) Bl Lt.I NG ADJUSTMENT 

(73.44) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

(672.23) BILLINGADJUSTMENT 

9/5/2023 

~ 
admin 

admln 

admin 

Rose 

Rose 

admin 

Rose 

admin 

Rose 

admin 

admin 

Rose 

admin 

admin 

admin 

admin 

Rose 

admln 

Rose 

admin 

Rose 

admin 

Admin 

admin 

admin 

admin 

admin 

admin 

Rose 

admin 

admin 

admin 

admin 

admin 

admln 

admln 

Rose 

Rose 
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NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSN. 9/5/2023 

Other Charge History 

~ ~ OOlQ!filt Qe§crjotion ~ 

04649 12/09/2022 (543.01) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

04676 02/07/2022 (73.28) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

04681 04/01/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

04682 05125/2022 (180.07) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

04682 05/25/2022 (98.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

04682 05/25/2022 42.27 BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

04710 01/25/2022 (88.07) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

04740 09/07/2022 (31.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

04745 09/12/2022 (469.50) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

04745 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

04800 10/20/2022 (169.10) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Admin 

04818 12/09/2022 90.00 BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

04818 12/09/2022 (180.00) admin 

04818 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

04818 04/01/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

04827 04/18/2022 (401.30) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

04827 08/04/2022 (81.75) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

04836 04/28/2022 (47.06) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

04839 11/09/2022 (92.37) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

04844 03/04/2022 (14.18) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

04849 08/12/2022 (263.22) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Admin 

04853 04/01/2022 {2,013.53) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

04878 04/18/2022 (49.22) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

04878 12/19/2022 (7.95) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

04879 08/09/2022 (30.25) BILLlNGADJUSTMENT admin 

04888 06/07/2022 (141.79) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

04889 08/01/2022 (102.05) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

04908 07/18/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

04951 03/09/2022 (9.74) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

04958 03/01/2022 (252.07) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

04960 12/05/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

04960 12/05/2022 22.25 admln 

04960 12/05/2022 (22.25) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

04983 05/02/2022 (22.25) BILLJNGADJUSTMENT admin 

05023 09/15/2022 (87.96) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05061 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

05075 05/05/2022 (507.51) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05075 06/02/2022 (201.55) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 
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Other Charge History 

~ Amrum! Deacription User 

05081 07118/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05119 08/08/2022 (24.48) BILI.INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05139 02116/2022 (4.42) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05139 10/20/2022 (1,285.68) BILI..INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05164 02/16/2022 (4.07) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05168 03/03/2022 (55.00) BILL.JNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05169 12/06/2022 (95.58) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

05176 03/04/2022 (67.92) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

05177 09/14/2022 (327.18) BILI..ING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

05189 04/18/2022 (2.23) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05189 07/07/2022 (155.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05201 03/11/2022 (37.64) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT admin 

05248 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05248 02/28/2022 (913.49) Bll).INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05248 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

05252 06/16/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05278 05/04/2022 (82.69) BILL.INGADJUSTMENT admin 

05285 03/04/2022 (81.47) BIWNGADJUSTMENT admin 

05289 05/17/2022 (5,878.89) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

05289 06/09/2022 (4,205.17) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

05289 06/09/2022 (2,099.07) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05289 08/0V2022 (4,610.47) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05289 12/09/2022 (6.00) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05289 12/09/2022 (6.00) BILI.ING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

05289 12/09/2022 (6,000.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05289 12/02/2022 (50,857.55) 81LLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05306 06/16/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05306 10/19/2022 (398.16) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Admin 

05320 01/06/2.022 (74.32) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05320 01/06/202.2 (9.85) Bl LUNG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

05323 06/30/2022 25.00 BAO CHECK FEE admin 

05334 05/06/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05340 11/23/2022 (100.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05343 04/04/202.2 (37.66) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05369 04/18/2022 (32. 78) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

05369 03/04/2022 (13.20) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05378 03/07/2022 (51.31) Bl LU NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

05383 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 
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Other Charge History 

~ bl.film! Amount Qe~criotion ~ 
05396 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

05399 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

05399 07/18/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05411 06127/2022 25.00 BAD CHECK FEE admin 

05411 06/28/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05411 06/16/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05411 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05414 05/03/2.022 (25.00) BIWNGADJUSTMENT admin 

05417 06/16/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05447 09/06/2022 (8.50) BIWNGADJUSTMENT admin 

05451 02/02/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

05451 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

05452 03/02/2022 (250.00) BILL.INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05456 12/29/2022 (261.44) BILI..INGADJUSTMENT admin 

05472 03/02/2022 (51.98) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

05476 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

05489 02/09/2022 (184.98) BILL.INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05496 06/15/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

05497 12/06/2.022 (49.15) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

05499 03/18/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05520 10/1912022 (26.00) BILL.ING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

05520 10/19/2022 10.00 BILL.ING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

05561 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

05565 07/19/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05576 12/21/2022 (24.48) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05576 12121/2022 (89.19) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05583 06/15/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

05648 01/06/2022 (596.89) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05651 07/01/2022 (34.22) Bl LI.I NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

05670 12/08/2022 90.00 BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05673 11/02/2022 (130.20) BILI..INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05686 03/10/2022 (86.88) Bl LL.I NG ADJUSTMENT Admin 

05686 03/07/2022 (86.88) BILI..INGADJUSTMENT admin 

05686 12/06/2022 (22.25) Bl LU NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

05698 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

05698 10/17/2022 (190.50) BILI..INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05709 03/03/2022 (52.38) BIWNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05715 02/15/2022 (28.97) BILI..INGADJUSTMENT admin 
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Other Charge History 

~ Amount oe~criotjon Um 
05730 06/22/2022 (2.16) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

05743 03/03/2022 (65.97) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05745 04/19/2022 (75.14) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05754 09/08/2022 (1,287.71) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05754 08/04/2022 (1,272.69) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05776 03/03/2022 (57.70) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05802 04/06/2022 (61.82) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

05804 03/09/2022 (37.05) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05806 06/16/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

05813 12/07/2022 (12.16) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05816 12/02/2022 (201.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05819 03/07/2022 (84.04) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

05824 03/09/2022 (61.42) BILLJNGADJUSTMENT admin 

05836 11/01/2022 (101.29) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

10002 02/16/2022 (3.58) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

10410 12/06/2022 (125.46) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

10680 08/10/2022 (100.00) BIL(..JNGADJUSTMENT admin 

10702 12/14/2022 (62.57) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

10704 12/02/2022 (8.23) BILUNGAOJUSTMENT admin 

10705 08/16/2022 ( 47.46) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Admin 

10790 08/18/2022 (94.89) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

10790 01/04/2022 (124.52) BILLJNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

10870 03/08/2022 (9.01) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

10870 07/07/2022 (215.13) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

11050 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

11050 04/01/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

11146 03/04/2022 (39.74) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

11555 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

11555 05/27/2022 (102.01) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

11556 10/17/2022 (52.50) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

11580 04/01/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

11581 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

11592 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

11604 10/20/2022 (142.30) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

11617 12/02/2022 (21.07) BIUINGADJUSTMENT admin 

11637 12/13/2022 (26.40) Bl LU NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

11646 08/08/2022 (23.46) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

11646 08/08/2022 (2.38) BILUNGAOJUSTMENT admin 
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Other Charge History 

~ Amount Qescrjptton ~ 
11653 05/11/2022 (67.91) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

11669 12/28/2022 (138.74) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

11671 10/14/2022 (27 .16) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

11674 03/02/2022 (990. 75) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

11677 03/03/2022 (7.04) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

11694 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

11722 03/07/2022 (10.65) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

11730 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

11744 03/09/2022 (29.61) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

11744 03/09/2022 (17.92) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

11746 08/08/2022 (24.48) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

11767 02/01/2022 (24.48) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

11771 01/06/2022 (156.64) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

11779 04/11/2022 (116.01) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

11785 08/15/2022 (73.04) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Admin 

11920 12/19/2022 (67.82) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

11920 11/09/2022 (54.68) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

12081 11/08/2022 (22.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

15078 11/04/2022 (5.63) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16052 06/07/2022 (15.44) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16061 02/16/2022 (82.39) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16089 12/05/2022 (14.92) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16089 03/04/2022 (24.48) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16090 08/15/2022 (34.75) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Admin 

16102 10/07/2022 (26.58) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16113 06/1412022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16126 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16129 10/24/2022 (127.50) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16129 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16133 12/09/2022 (71.38) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16154 01/05/2022 (121.2 1) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16154 01/05/2022 (2.50) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16200 04/06/2022 (31.95) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16201 04/1412022 (151.68) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

16201 03/04/2022 (80.48) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16201 05/19/2022 (90.25) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16201 09/08/2022 (49.22) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16231 11/02/2022 (131.22) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 
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Other Charge History 

A£91.1t Arn.rum..t Qescrjption ~ 

16309 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16332 07/18/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

16340 02/16/2022 (2.23) 8I1..LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16361 06/08/2022 (79.46) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16380 04/14/2022 (62.33) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16392 02/01/2022 (144.75) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16392 02/01/2022 (5.07) 8I1..LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16392 08/01/2022 (427.82) 8I1..LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16394 07/21/2022 45.00 INSPECTION CHARGE Rose 

16394 07/15/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16394 06/14/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16394 06/15/2022 (90.00) Rose 

16398 04/04/2022 (296.23) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16403 06/14/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16415 09/22/2022 (100.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16415 06/14/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16456 11/04/2.022 (143.06) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16469 06/06/2022 (26.52) BIU.INGADJUSTMENT admin 

16473 12/01/2022 (7.50) Bll,LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16489 03/07/2022 (36.81) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16515 05/02/2022 (184.19) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16522 03/11/2.022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

16522 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16543 04/05/2022 (68. 77) Bl L.LI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

16544 03/01 /2.022 22.25 Bl L.LI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

16544 05/12/2022 22.25 BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16544 08/03/2022 (44.50) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16544 08/03/2022 84.50 Bl L.LI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

16544 12/06/2022 (11,391.46) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16550 07/19/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

165512 12/02/2022 (60.19) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

165570 02/15/2022 (424.57) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

165574 07/19/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

165578 06/17/2022 (128.80) BIL.LINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16558 11/14/2022 (22.25) Bl L.LI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

165583 03/07/2022 (102.56) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

165585 11/10/2022 (77.98) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

165585 07/13/2022 (115.46) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

R04 24 



NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSN. 9/5/2023 

Other Charge History 

~ ~ Amount Qe~criptjon U.§fil 

16558T 03/30/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

165591 03/11/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

165593 04/06/2022 (78.70) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

165593 10/03/2022 (30.13) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

16560-' 05/17/2022 (100.00) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

165604 05/17/2022 90.00 BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

165605 05/06/2022 (49.53) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

165608 07/18/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

165603 04/04/2022 (120.00) BIUJNGADJUSTMENT admin 

165651 10/12/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Admin 

165651 06/16/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

16594 11/29/2022 (3.34) BIU-INGADJUSTMENT admin 

16595 03/03/2022 (63.55) BIU.INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16607 12/01/2022 (39.10) BIU..INGADJUSTMENT admin 

16610 10/12/2022 (98.72) BIU.INGADJUSTMENT Admin 

16616 03/03/2022 (36.09) BIUJNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16631 04/18/2022 (123.07) Blll.lNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16631 07118/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

16635 03/07/2022 (76.68) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

16637 03/01/2022 (55.37) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16639 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16646 12/05/2022 (170.26) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16650 11/04/2022 (78.27) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16650 01/21/2022 (112.39) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16650 02/14/2022 (225.93) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16650 05/27/2022 (18.97) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

16650 05/27/2022 (97.80) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16650 05/17/2022 (40.00) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

16659 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16659 02/15/2022 (89.00) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

16666 04/08/2022 (23.85) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

16679 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16683 10/28/2022 (58.81) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16683 07/15/2022 (113.91) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16684 05/11/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

16687 10/24(.l022 (73.43) Bl LU NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

16687 07/11/2022 504.63 METER REPAIR FEE Rose 

16687 06/20/2022 1,033.00 TAA' FEE admin 
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Other Charge History 

~ AmQY!ll oescnption User 

16687 06/14/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16687 02/16/2022 (117.47) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

16696 10/05/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

16708 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16710 07/18/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

16715 11/09/2022 (76.19) 81 LLI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

16715 12/19/2022 (83.15) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16727 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

16728 01/03/2.022 25.00 BAD CHECK FEE Rose 

16736 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16752 H/07/2022 (195.30) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16752 01/31/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

16753 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16754 10/21/2022 (152.14) Bill.ING ADJUSTMENT Admin 

16757 03/01 /2.022 (32.27) BILI..INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16758 10/05/2022 90.00 BILI..INGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16769 12/27/2022 (7.62) Blll..lNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16771 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16776 04/11/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admln 

16776 04/11/2022 (90.00) admin 

16779 07/25/2022 (17.75) Blll..lNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16786 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16787 03/03/2022 (76.34) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16787 04/14/2022 (26.95) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

16790 07/18/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16802 02/24/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

16805 03/03/2022 (22 .. 22) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

16805 12/08/2022 (68. 70) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

16819 01/28/2022 (35.91) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

16826 03/11/2022 (12.36) BILLING ADJUSTMENT Admin 

16826 04/19/2022 (25.31) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16826 06/02/2022 (72.64) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

16826 12/16/2022 (100.00) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16827 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16832 05/06/2022 90.00 BILLING ADJUSTMENT Rose 

16836 07/19/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

16836 06/15/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16836 12/08/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

R04 26 



NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSN. 9/5/2023 

Other Charge History 
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16851 12/08/2022 (25.00) TAFP FEE admin 

16851 10/17/2022 (25.00) TAFP FEE Rose 

16851 09/06/2022 25.00 TAIP FEE Rose 

16851 08/09/2022 25.00 TAFP FEE Rose 

16851 06/06/2022 (25.00) TAI? FEE admin 

16851 05/09/2022 25.00 TAR' FEE Rose 

16851 01/06/2022 25.00 TAil' FEE admin 

16851 04/11/2022 25.00 TAIP FEE Rose 

16851 02/07/2022 25.00 TAil' FEE Rose 

16851 03/04/2022 25.00 TAil' FEE Rose 

16863 05/17/2022 (76.75) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

16863 05/17/2.022 (22.25) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

16863 03/04/2022 (275.55) BILUNGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16864 06/03/2022 (418.48) Bl LUNG ADJUSTMENT admin 

16868 03/16/2022 (151.63) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

16871 08/01/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE admin 

16874 04/06/2022 (853.83) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16874 04/06/2022 0.02 BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16876 07/25/2022 25.00 TAI!' FEE Rose 

16890 03/03/2022 (11.92) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16893 02/25/2022 (220.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16696 10/05/2022 (60.37) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16896 10/05/2022 32.42 BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16896 07/12/2,022 (29.96) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16899 08/09/2022 (255.66) BILLINGAOJUSTMENT Rose 

16902 03/07/2022 (32.67) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16903 01/21/2022 (427.66) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16904 03/10/2022 (3.32) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Admin 

16905 04/18/2022 25.00 TAlf FEE Rose 

16905 07/06/2022 25.00 TAR' FEE admin 

16906 07/12/2022 516.50 TAlf FEE admin 

16909 02/01/2.022 (5,300.53) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

16911 01/12/2022 1,033.00 TAlf FEE Rose 

16911 03/10/2.022 (347.30) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Admin 

16911 08/15/2022 ( 156.32) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

16912 01/12/2022 1,033.00 TA!t FEE Rose 

16914 01/12/2.022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16916 12/12/2022 (38.19) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 
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NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSN. 9/5/2023 

Other Charge History 

~ Narru! 8mrum.t Qescrjotion User 

16923 04/25/2022 (26. 70) Bl LLI NG ADJUSTMENT Rose 

16923 02/14/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16923 12/08/2022 (23.70) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16924 02/14/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16925 02/14/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16925 06/14/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16927 05/10/2022 90.00 RECONNECT FEE Rose 

16928 02/14/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16933 03/29/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE admin 

16934 04/11/2022 (131.71) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16938 10/19/2022 (28.97) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16943 04/14/2022 1,033.00 TAA FEE Rose 

16943 05/13/2022 (3,033.23) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

16944 06/03/2022 (3,278.25) BILLING ADJUSTMENT admin 

16945 05/16/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16946 05/1 6/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16947 06/07/2022 (396.87) OVERPAYMENT REFUND admin 

16948 06/07/2022 1,033.00 TAil' FEE admin 

16948 08/08/2022 (46.73) BILUNGADJUSTMENT admin 

16950 08/24/2022 22.69 TAil' FEE admin 

16950 07/28/2022 18.41 TAIP FEE admln 

16950 06/07/2022 556.50 TAFP FEE admin 

16951 06/07/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE admin 

16952 06/07/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE admln 

16953 06/07/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE admin 

16954 10/25/2022 (130.00) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Admin 

16954 06/07/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE admin 

16958 06/08/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16961 08/24/2022 (191.27) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

16965 07/18/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16966 07/19/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16969 08/16/2.022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16970 08/16/2.022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16973 09/13/2022 1,033.00 TAfl'FEE Rose 

16974 09/13/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16975 09/13/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16978 09/13/2.022 45,00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16981 09/13/2.022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 
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Other Charge History 

Al.£LJt ~ pescriolion User 

16982 09/13/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16983 09/13/2022 45.00 HO.OKUP CHARGE Rose 

16984 09/13/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16985 09/13/2022 800.00 TAP FEE Rose 

16987 09/14/2022 476.50 TAP FEE Rose 

16990 12/02/2022 (24.48) BILLINGADJUSTMENT Rose 

16994 10/18/2022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

16998 10/18/2022 45.00 HO.OKUP CHARGE Rose 

17003 11/15/2.022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

17003 12/12/2022 (284.08) BILLINGADJUSTMENT admin 

17006 12/08/2022 (13,621.03) Bl UI NG ADJUSTMENT admin 

17009 11/15/2.022 1,033.00 TAP FEE Rose 

17010 11/15/2-022 1,033.00 TAP FEE Rose 

17011 11/15/2.022 45.00 HOOKUP CHARGE Rose 

Report Totals: (163,028.15) 
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NORTH MANCHESTER WATER ASSN. 

liG!m: 

R04 

Summary 

Other Charge Analysis: 

Message 

BAO CHECK FEE 

BILUI NG ADJUSTMENT 

HO<DKUP CHARGE 

INSPECTION CHARGE 

METER REPAIR FEE 

OVERPAYMENT REFUND 

RECONNECT FEE 

TAP.FEE 

R04.1· 

Other Charge History 

Am2Um Description 

Qtber €harges Other Credits 

7.,954.16 -647.36 

150.00 0.00 

1,120.59 -194,062.90 

1,260.00 0.00 

90.00 0.00 

504.63 0.00 

0.00 -396.87 

1Q,170.00 0.00 

1Q,904.60 -75.00 

32,153.98 -195,182.13 

9/5/2023 

Total 

7,306.80 

150.00 

-192,942.31 

1,260.00 

90.00 

504.63 

-396.87 

10,170.00 

10,829.60 

-163,028.15 
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Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-19: 

Provide updated cost justification sheets for all nonrecurring charges listed in the current 

tariff. 

Response: Please see Exhibit 19. 

Witness: Rose Lewis 

  



Case No. 2023-00183 
North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff's First Request for Information 

EXHIBIT#19 



AVERAGE METl:R CONNECTION EXPENSE 

cos1· JUSTIFICATION 

Name of Utility North Manchester Water Association 

The following is an itemization of expens1~s for providing a metered service connection. 

A. 

B. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Meter Size 

5/8-lnch • 3/4-lnch n 1-1 ,ch n 1 1/2 -Inch n 2-lnch n 

Other (specify) __________ _ 

Materials Expense 
Unit 

'. )uantity 

Water Meter .L 

Meter Yoke .L 

Corporation Stop .L 

Meter Box and Top I 

Miscellaneous Fittings J 

Other (Itemize) 

6" X ¾" Saddle 

¾" CTS Comp union 

¾" Pressure Reducing Valv~ 

1 

2. 

1 

TOTAL MATERIALS EXPENSE 
(add total cost) 

-1-

Total 
Cost Cost 

$170.00 $170.00 

$332.80 $332.80 

$52.21 $52.21 

$76.06 $76.06 

$1.73 ~ 

$72.00 

$28.74 

$204.46 

$72.00 

$57.48 

$204.06 

$969.80 
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C. Service Pipe Expense 

Type of Service Pipe CTS 250# ~.ize of Service Pipe __ ~¾_/ __ 

Unit Total 
quantity Cost Cost 

1. Short Side Service ;~5 0.65 $16.25 

2. Long Side Service )50 0.65 $32.50 

AVERAGE SERVICE PIPE EXPEl~SE $48.75 
(add total cost and divide b~, 2) 

D. Installation Labor Expense 

·rotal Hourly Total 
-lours Rate Cost ·--

1. Short Side Service ~ 39.06 117.18 

2. Long Side Service 1 39.06 156.24 

AVERAGE INSTALLATION LABOR EXPENSE $136.24 
(add total cost and divide b:, 2) 

E. Installation Equipment Expense 

Total Hourly Total 
. -lours Rate Cost 

1. Short Side Service :3 75.00 225.00 

2. Long Side Service .i 75.00 225.00 

AVERAGE INSTALLATION EQUll'MENT EXPENSE $262.50 
(add total cost and divide b:, 2) 
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F. Installation Miscellaneous Expe 1se 

Total 
]-lours 

1. Inspection 

2. Site Clean-Up 

3. Other 

Seed & Straw 1 

Hourly 
Rate 

Total 
Cost 

$10.00 $10.00 

AVERAGE INSTALLATION MISC ::LLANEOUS EXPENSE $ __ 
(add total cost) 

G. Overhead Expense 

1. Installation expense ($1 ,01,3.55) times 

overhead rate ( 1 _ 1/o) $10.18 

H. Administrative Expense 

1 . Office expense for establishing a new account 

I. 

and billing record. 

Total Expenses 

Materials Expense 

Service Pipe Expense 

Installation Labor Expense 

Installation Equipment Expense 

Installation Miscellaneous Expens ~ 

Overhead Expense 

Administrative Expense 

TOTAL CONNECTION EXPENSE 

$13.89 

$969.80 

$48.75 

$136.24 

$225.00 

$10.00 

$10.18 

$13.89 

$1,413.86 
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'
~ e' ----:: ,~- ·.••. ,_, 

~ ~ 
--- PIPE & Sl_TPPLlr COMPANY, INC. 

265 Thoroughbred Dr. I:erguson, KY 42533 

Phone:(606)679-1999 Fax:(606)679-1942 

Project: North Manchester Meter Set Price 

9/14/2023 Date: 

DUE TO UNPRECEDENTED INDUSTRY WIDE PRICE CHANGES FROM MANUFACTURERS 
AND FRIEGHT COMPANIES, WE CANNOT GUARJ,NTEE PRICES QUOTED IF AN ORDER IS 
NOT PLACED ON THE SAME DAV THE QUOTE IS HECEIVED. FURTHERMORE, THE 
QUOTED PRICE IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE AT ANY flME IF THERE ARE DELAYS IN 
SHIPMENT OR ANY PRICE INCREASES BY OUR SUPPLIERS. 

Bid Unit Extended 

Item# Description Ur it Quantity Cost Cost 

18x24 Tufcor Meter Pit E; I 1 $ 35.06 $ 35.06 

Pricing subject to change at time of ship nent 

LC 218 Flat Cast Iron Lid E; l 1 $ 41.60 $ 41.60 

Pricing subject to change at time of ship nent 

Hersey Water Meter E: I 1 $ 170.00 $ 170.00 

Pricing subject to change at time of ship nent 

Ford Tandem Meter Setter E; I 1 $ 332.80 $ 332.80 
Pricing subject to change at time of ship nent 

Ford 3/4" Corp Stop E; I 1 $ 52.21 $ 52.21 

Pricing subject to change at time of ship nent 

Wilkins model 70 Pressure 

Reducing Valve E; I 1 $ 204.46 $ 204.46 

Pricing subject to change at time of ship nent 

6"x3/4" Saddle E: I 1 $ 72.00 $ 72.00 

Pricing subject to change at time of ship Ttent 

3/4" CTS Comp Union Ford C44-33-

q E: I 1 $ 28.74 $ 28.74 

Pricing subject to change at time of ship Ttent 

3/4" CTS Tubing LI 1 $ 0.65 $ 0.65 

Pricing subject to change at time of ship Ttent 

Sub Total for this Bid $ 937.52 

Sales Tax 6% $ -



NONRECURRING CHARGE COST JUSTIFICATION 

Type of Charge: __ -'S'""'e~rv-'-'i-"--ce"'-=0--'-'is"-"c--"-o-'-'-nn'--'-e"'-"q 

1. Field Expense: 

A Materials (Itemize) 

B. Labor (Time and Wage) 

1 hr @ $18.45/hr (twD employees 

Total Field Expense 

2. Clerical and Office Expense 

A. Supplies 

B. Labor 

Total Clerical and Office f:xpense 

3. Miscellaneous Expense 

A. Transportation 

B. Other (Itemize) 

Total Miscellaneous Expense 

Total Nonrecurring Charge Exponse 
Use $59 

$ _ __ _ 

$36.90 

$ 36.90 

$ __ _ 

__ 8~ 

$ __ 8M_ 

$ 14.00 

$ 14.00 

$ 59.21 
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NONRECURRING CHARGE COST JUSTIFICATION 

Type of C harge:. _ _ _...;:S:...;:e'-'-rv.a..a.ic=ea....T-'-u=r-'--'n_...;:o;.;...;n 

1. Field Expense: 

A. Materials (Itemize) 

B. Labor (Time and Wage) 

1 hr @ $18.45/hr (two employees 

Total Field Expense 

2. Clerical and Office Expense 

A. 

B. 

Supplies 

Labor 

Total Clerical and Office E:xpense 

3. Miscellaneous Expense 

A. Transportation 

B. Other (Itemize) 

Total Miscellaneous Expense 

Total Nonrecurring Charge Exponse 
Use $59 

$ ___ _ 

$36.90 

$ 36.90 

$ ___ _ 

__ 8dl_ 

$_8di_ 

$ 14.00 

$ 14.00 

$ 59.21 

nrc j ust . doc - Augus t 13 , 2007 



NONRECURRING CHARGE COST JUSTIFICATION 

Type of Charge: Service Disconnec :ion/Reconnect 

1. Field Expense: 

A. Materials (Itemize) 

B. Labor (Time and Wage) 

1 hr@ $18.45/hr (twc 1 employees 

Total Field Expense 

2. Clerical and Office Expense 

A. Supplies 

B. Labor 

Total Clerical and Office Expense 

3. Miscellaneous Expense 

A. Transportation 

8. Other (Itemize) 

Total Miscellaneous Expe 1se 

Total Nonrecurring Charge ExpE nse 
Use $59 

$ __ _ 

$36.90 

$ 36.90 

$ ___ _ 

__ 8d.L_ 

$ __ 8~ 

$ 14.00 

$ 14.00 

$ 59.21 
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Employee Position Hourly Wage Average Hourly Wage Average Overtime Wage 

operations 

Operational MGR. Full time $17.)0 

Laborer - Full Time $15.JO 

Laborer - Full Time $12. JO 

Total $44.00 $14.67 $22.00 

Administration: 

Office Manager - Full Time $14.00 

Billing Clerk - Full Time $12.00 

$26.00 $13.00 $19.50 

Employee Benefit Costs 

Benefit %of Wages 

Retirement 

Workers Comp $1.00 

FICA Taxes $6.20 

Medicare $1.45 

Utility Responsibility $8.65 

Health Insurance Premium $39,484.00 

Divided by Test Period Hours $16,640.00 

Health Insurance Cost per hour $2.37 

Benefits Calculations: 

Operational (14.67 X 9.65%) $1.42 

Administrative (13.00 X 9.65%) $1.25 

Average Hourly Wage w/benefits 

Operational $18.45 $25.79 
Administrative $1662 $23.12 



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-20: 

Provide a copy of the current and proposed billing analysis in Excel spreadsheet format 

with all formulas, rows, and columns unprotected and fully accessible. 

Response: Please see Exhibit 20. 

Witness: Rose Lewis 

  



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-21: 

Refer to North Manchester Water’s current tariff dated February 2, 2019, Section II, 

Rules and Regulations, Item C, Billings, Meter Readings, and Related Information, item 4, 

Frequency of meter reading on page 12 (Sheet No. 11). 

a. Provide the date that the billing cycle begins (meter read date).   

b. State whether the date that the billing cycle begins is the date that would be best 

stated as the effective date of any order the Commission issues concerning rates in this case.  

Response:  

a. North Manchester’s billing cycle begins on the 15th of each month. 

b. The effective date for any of the Commission regarding rates in this case would be the 

15th of the month in which the rate change went into effect. 

Witness: Rose Lewis  

  



Case No. 2023-00183 

North Manchester Water Association, Inc. 

Response to Staff’s First Request for Information 

STAFF DR 1-22: 

State the last time a cost of service study (COSS) was performed to review the appropriateness of 

its current rates and rate design. 

a. Explain whether conducting a COSS was considered for the current rate 

application and the reasoning for not filing one.  

b. Explain whether any material changes to the utility’s system would cause a new 

COSS to be prepared since the last time one was completed.  

c. If there have been no material changes to the utility’s system, explain when 

preparation of a new COSS anticipated. 

d. Provide a copy of the most recent COSS in Excel spreadsheet format with all 

formulas, rows, and columns fully accessible and unprotected.  

Response:  

a. North Manchester considered conducting a COSS but determined a study was 

unnecessary at this time. 

b. North Manchester’s system has not materially changed since any previous study. 

c. North Manchester anticipates it will prepare a new COSS in 2024.  

d. Current staff and board members do not have access to a previous COSS for the utility, 

but North Manchester plans to conduct a new COSS in 2024.  

Witness: Rose Lewis 

 

 

 

 



COMMONWEPLTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF t- ORTH 
MANCHESTER WATER ASSOCIA'~ION, INC. 
FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT 

) 
) 
) 

CASE NO. 
2023-00183 

CERTIFICATION OF RESP1)NSE TO COMMJSSION STAFF'S 
FIRST REQUES'J' FOR INFORMATION 

This is to certify that I have supertised the preparation of North Manchester Water 
Association's responses to the Commission Staffs First Request for Information and that the 
responses are true and accurate to the bes : of my knowledge, information, and belief after 
reasonable inquiry. 

lose Lewis, NMW A Office Manager 
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